
OF

Che Suffolk Guild of Ringers
FO R TH E

Diocese of St. Edmundsbury

and Ipswich for

1923 ,
A N D

liist of P eals f^ang ; •
A LSO  T H E

RULES AND LIST OF MEMBERS
F O R  T H E  Y E A R

1924.
A. R. F litton, Printer, 23, E astgate, Bur\ St, E dmunds.



CLOCK 4  CHIMING ROPES.

JOHN PRITC
Manufacturer of Ropes for

World’s Record Peal,
«»»M—«««—WMUMinaiB— Má—BO—

and Principal CHURCHES and 
CATHEDRALS in the UNITED 

KINGDOM.

SPLICING AND REPAIRS-

GRAVE STRAPS made to order.

Swan Street, LOUGHBOROUGH.
Established 1820. Tel. 630



ALFRED BOWELL,
CH U RCH

Bell founder,
and Bell B an ge r,

W Y K E S  B IS H O P  S T R E E T ,

IPSWICH.

Bells for Cha^ehes, Clocks, 
Colleges, Schools, &e. . .

0L0 BELLS RE-GAST OR RE-HONG.

BELLS TUWED Oil SCIENTIFIC 
PRINCIPLES.

TH E ONLY BELL FOUNDRY IN THE 
EASTERN COUNTIES.



The mens o f  the

O  * 31i * .A.
THE C A T H O L I C  L ITERATU RE  
ASSOCIATION OF THE ANGLO- 
CATHOLIC CONGRESS EXISTS

€J («) To distribute free literature to poor missions 
both at home and abroad.
^(6)To finance new publications as they are required
€J (c) To promote an interest in literature as a means 
to conversion by the introduction of tract cases into 
churches, establishing depots in the Dominions and 
elsewhere, and by distributing leaflets for use in 
.Diocesan and Parish magazines and in numerous 
other ways.

H E  C A T H O L IC  L IT E R A T U R E  A S S O C IA ­
TION does not trade and does not publish ; it em­

ploys existing business firms to publish for it. I t  has 
several expert Readers to whom manuscripts pre­
sented for publication are sent and who advise the 
Committee as to the suitability of the work in 
question.

The official organ of the C.L. A. is T he F ier y  
Cross, which is sent to every subscriber.and associ­
ate every month.

You are asked to support the Association in one 
or other of the following ways : —

By becoming a Member or an Associate.
By sending a special donation to the Society for 

the particular branch of the work in which you are 
interested.

If  you are already a Member will you do your ut­
most to get your friends to become Members too ?

M em ber’s S u b s c r ip t io n  ... £ 1  is . p e r  a n n u m .
A s s o c i a t e ’s  S u b s c r ip t io n  ... 5 / -  p e r  a n n u m .

240 A B B E Y  H O U S E , W E S T M I N S T E R , S .W .i



REPORT
OF

T h e Suffolk Guild of Ringers

F O R  T H E

Diocese of St. Edmundsbury 

and Ipswich for 19 2 3 ,

AND

List of Peals Rung ;

A LSO  T E IE

Rules and List of Members for the year

1924.



2

OFFICERS OF THE GUILD.
E le c te d  1 9 2 4 .

Patron :

The Right Rev. the Lord Bishop— Dr. W . G . Whittingham. 

President :
The Archdeacon of Sudbury— The Ven. W . T . Farmiloe, M .A, 

Vice-President :
The Archdeacon of Suffolk— Ven. J. G. R. Darling, M .A. 

Ringing Master :
Mr. C. J. Sedgley, 14, Suffolk Road, Ipswich.

Treasurer :
Mr. C. E. Fisher, Ufford.

Secretary :
Rev. H. Drake, Ufford, Woodbridge.

Committee :
Rev. R. L. Gardner, Vicar of Exning; Mr. S. Symonds (Asst. Sec.), 
Lavenham ; Mr. C . F. Bailey, Leiston ; Mr. E. E. Poppy, Stoke Ash ; 

Mr. Chas. Mee, Sproughton ; Mr. Burgess, Hadleigh.

District Secretaries :

I. Mildenhall Mr. P. Fordham, Kingsway.
2. Bury St. Edmund’s ... Mr. J. Chinery, 51, Garland Street.

3- Lavenham Mr. A . Symonds, 41, M arket Lane.
4- Clare M r. Dan Gridley, Nethergate.

5- Sudbury M r. A . W . Scott, 49, Gregory Street.
6. Hadleigh Mr. T . Reed, Park Farm.

7- Beccles ... Mr. R. J. Goate, Smallgate.
8. Eye Mr. H. J. D ay, Brewery Road.

9- Halesworth
10. Southwold Mr. F. W . Naunton, Wrentham.
11. Stowmarket
12. Framlingham ... Mr. John Hall, College Road.

13- Saxmundham M r. Geo. Wilson, 41, Valley Rd., Leiston.
14. Woodbridge ... Mr. C. E. Fisher, Ufford.

i 5- Ipswich Mr. G. E. Symonds, 28, Chevallier Street.

Representatives on the Central Council :
Mr. Ch. Mee, Rev. H. Drake, Mr. Er. E. Poppy, Mr. H. J. D ay.



3

R E P O R T ,
P resen ted  at E a ste r , 1 9 2 4 .

After the strenuous few years of the formation of the 
Guild, the first year of its existence since Easter, 1923, has 
been a quiet time of consolidation.

There is, therefore, little to record; there have been 
76 peals rung up to the end of 1923, some of which were in 
new methods.

The Secretary has had a number of enquiries and 
requests for advice as to the management and re-hanging of 
bells, and several new companies have been formed; some 
new companies have joined us, such as Mendlesham and 
Easton. Unfortunately, there seems no diminution of the 
disastrous practice of “ clocking,” and so ultimately cracking 
bells, in spite of Dr. David’s earnestly expressed desire. The 
Secretary does not know of a single parish where this practice 
is not considered the right thing to do at a funeral; we know 
how difficult it is to change funeral customs.

The question of Districts, and whether more general 
meetings should be held, are matters we should now settle, 
and also whether the Guild should issue a Certificate to its 
members.

No deaths have been recorded, except that of Mr. W. 
Grimes, of Hadleigh, who not only died “ in harness” but 
actually in the belfry. His works do follow him— may he rest 
in peace.

Signed on behalf of the Committee,

W. T. F A R M IL O E ,
Archdeacon (President).

A p r il  21st, 1924.



Statement of Accounts for the year ending December 3 1 st, 1 9 2 3 .

I

4

o5 00
c£3 c£3

0
 0

 
0

H|C3
s>. M

H|̂Hi

tn ^
10 CO

IT) ts N
 O

h-i 
M

0
Mhi

£
I

0
 

0
M

 
O

 
O

l>»'0 
M

 
<N

toto
V

?

: 
o

COHZW<dO
h

03 rG
G V
IM 

L">

1-000
(N

a,x,W
.

CO

POb£P

* 
03P
 

O
 
«
 

■ rt 
cd

i2 Jo 
~ 

a 
, o 

0) 03S3

M
 

C/3
(N V

i
 ̂s

G 
flj 

—
» Jh 
Orn £5 

 ̂^
C/i 

03 
o

w
 

bCT: c/)

03
: > 
• 03 
 ̂<1

>
 

g
O
 

I

Q
 <d cm o

 P3 >-J
t 03 '

U

03Pcd
P3CCDOP"cdPQ

03
T-I|tl
M
 
O

O
O

 
O

 
O

 
o 

O
H|<N

4”<No

HHOZPrf<3
a<

O

ou03PPO03Pcd
0303

03p

t/i
N

OI

O
O

 
J>- CTt xl- O

V
O

O
m

 
M

O
C

 
tO

(/)t-H
P-lWum

03Pcd
XS

, UD 
i 

03 
03bn

 ̂
 ̂p

p a.

p
 ^

 
od 2 
cd CO
m

 
m

03 
P

 
p

. 
„ ft g
-S

-2
o ca

. O
 a

£> . o
xf- xj- -

Oa.03
K

Q
 Pn

CO<0*-0
V? I

c££4Wcnt—tP
h

CO<

xbCO03nc 
^

o
' 

"St04<!

(N.B. Liability— Printing New Report, £26  at least.)



JOHN SMITH & SONS
MIDLAND CLOCK WORKS*

DERBY.
&

A-

c # :

V-
ON5

<"y®
\ee

4 , \ 0  M akers of
■ AaJX/w j r  clocks &  chimes 

v O  for St. P a u l’s
s / 1'  S b fjy ’  S ’’ C athedral, B ev erley

1 < /  M inster, S elb y  A bb ey,
7=«jw y  T ruro  Cathedral, T h urlei 

jr  C athedral, B elfast A ssem bly H a ll 
C  jr  M agdalen  C ollege, O xford, T rin ity  

jr  College, Cam bridge, D ebenham , 
jy  Southw old, Peasenhall, B randon, Mendle- 

L \ i »  jr  sham, H averh ill. H undon, W angford, Laxfield , 
H augh ley, W est Stow , Low estoft, B arton  M ills, 

P olstead, and m any others to L o rd  G rim thorpe’s 
Designs.

•oV

N O T I C E .
The attention of the Clergy, Ring-ers and 
others is directed to the various Firms 
advertising- in this Report, and it is to be 
hoped that they will receive favourable con­
sideration at anytime an opportunity occurs.

RINGERS— who may have anything they wish to advertise, 
are specially invited to use this medium for that purpose.

ANNUAL REPORT FOR 1924.
All communications respecting- Advertisements in this Report, 

to be made on or before 31st January, 1925, to :—
A. R. FLITTON, Printer. &c., 23, EASTG ATE STREET, 

BURY ST. EDMUNDS.



Sole Proprietor : GREGOR MacGREGOR.

T he Fo u n d r y , M E L T O N , S u f f o l k . 

H g ric u liiira l a n a ' General engineers.
Suppliers of everything for the Estate, Farm, 

Garden, Motor, &c.

CASTINGS OF ALL DESCRIPTIONS MADE IN THE WORKS.
G a r d e n  T o o l s  i n  S t o c k .

PAGE & GIRLING,

A. R. FLITTON,
General Printer, &e.,

23, E A S T W E J W ^

Estimates given for'] P A R IS H  M A G A Z IN E S .

P R IN T IN G  C H U R C H  NO TICES,

of every description. | S E R V IC E  LISTS.

Moderate Prices.
P E A L  C A R D S .

Etc., Etc.

T H I S  S P A C E  IS  R E S E R V E D
FOR

GEO. STACEY,
£ b e  1R m g e r0? J e w e lle r , =

PARK ST R E E T , MINEHEAD, Somerset.

Maker of a well-designed pendant for the Suffolk Guild. 
An illustration, together with the prices, &c., of the 
same, will appear in the Annual Report for 1924, 

which will be published early in 1925.



5

LIST OF PEALS RUNG
up to D ec. 31st, 1 923 .

RINGING MASTER’S REPORT.

The nine months from April ist to the end of the year, 

1923, produced 76 peals, an average of about two per week. 

O f these, four were rung in Essex, 12 in West Suffolk, and 

60 in East Suffolk. Many bands have done well and shewn 

their loyalty to the Guild by their performances, but there are 

a few that deserve special mention. These are the two new 

Surprise Methods, “ Lancashire” and “ Edinburgh,” at 

Leiston ; the Double Norwich Major and Stedman Triples 

on Handbells by the Leiston band; the first Cambridge 

Surprise by a local band at Debenham ; the peal of Surprise 

Minor by the Thornham men ; and the Spliced Minor in ten 

methods at Wrentham.

C H A R L E S  C. S E D G L E Y ,

April 17th, 1924. Ringing Master.



6

LIST OF PEALS.

No. 1 —  THORNHAM MAGNA. On T uesd ay, A p ril 3rd, 1923, in tw o 
hours and th irty -s ix  m inutes, a t  the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal o£ Surprise Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 each  of London, W ells, D urham , Y o rk , Carlisle, B ourne

and Cam bridge. T en or 9 cw t.

E d w ard  Y o u n g s ................ T reble  Alphaeus B e r r y ............ -----  4
W illiam  C l o v e r ................... 2 E rn est F . P o p p y  . . . . -----  5
G eorge B row n  ................... 3 W illiam  R ose .............. . T en or

Conducted b y  W illiam  Rose.

No. 2.— LAXFIELD . On S atu rd ay, A p ril 7th, 1923, in th ree hours 
and five m inutes, a t the P arish  Church.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 each  of W oodbine, K e n t and O xfo rd  T reble  B ob, D ouble 
Court, St. C lem ent’s Bob, O xford  B ob  and Plain . T en or 16 cw t.

H a rry  H a l l ............................  T reb le  John H a l l ................................ 4
F ra n k  R u f f le s .......................  2 A lfred  W atson  ......................  5
John G arrett .......................  3 W a lter  Ruffles ............  T en o r

Conducted b y  W a lter  Ruffles.

No. 3.— DEBENHAM. On Sun day, A pril 22nd 1923, in three hours 
and ten m inutes, a t the Church of S t. M ary.

A Peal of Double Norwich Court Bob Major, 5,008 changes.
T enor 19 cw t. 2 qr. 14 lb.

John C. G. H agga r .........  T reble
Alpheeus J. B erry  .............  2
P erciv a l W oods ................... 3
W illiam  J. G r o o m ............. 4
Com posed b y  Geo. H . Cross

W illiam  C lo v e r .....................  5
W illiam  C. R u m sey .......... 6
W a lter  Ruffles .....................  7
Thos. H. Chappell . . . .  T enor

Conducted b y  W m . C. R u m sey.

N .D .A . Report, No. 3541.

No. 4.— LEISTON. On T h u rsd ay, A p ril 26th, 1923, in three hours, 
a t th e  C hurch of S t. M argaret.

A Peal of London Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
T en or 20J cw t. in E .

A lfred  K e e b l e ................ Jam es M. B a ile y  . . . .......  5
George W ilson  ............... . . . 2 Jam es G. R um sey . .......... 6
E rn est S. B a ile y  ......... —  3 Charles Sam pson . . . .......  7
George B a ile y  .............—  4 Charles F . B a ile y  . . . . T en or

C om posed b y  G abriel Lindoff. C onducted b y  Chas. F. B ailey .



7

A Peal of Oxford Treble Bob Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g seven 720’s. T enor io |  cw t.

S idn ey B r i g g s .......................  T reble  E rn est B a i l e y ......................... 4
Gebrge Lee ............................  2 A lb e rt J. L . N aun ton  . . .  5
E d ga r B a ile y  .......................  3 Francis W . N aun ton  . . Tenor

C onducted b y  F rancis W . N aunton.

No. 6.— BLAXHALL. On W h it Sunday, M ay 20th, 1923, in tw o 
hours and fo rty  m inutes, a t  the Church of St. Peter.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
Com prising one 720 each of K e n t and W oodbine T reble B ob, tw o 720’s 
of O xford  T reble B ob, and three 720’s of P lain  B ob. T en or 9 cwt.

D . V in cen t ............................  T reble J. S m y  ....................................  4
W . S m ith  ..............................  2 A . E . S m i t h ..........................  5
A. A . L in g  ............................  3 A. Ling, Ju n ........................Tenor

C onducted b y  A. Ling.

No. 5.— WRENTHAM. On M onday, M ay 14th, 1923, in tw o hours
and forty-seven  m inutes, a t the C hurch of St. N icholas.

No. 7.— POXEARTH, Essex. On W h it M onday, M ay 21st, 1923, in tw o 
hours and fifty-fo u r m inutes, a t the Church of SS. P eter and Paul.

A Peal of Double Norwich Court Bob Major, 5,088 changes.
A rth u r Sym onds ............ T reble F rederick M ortlock . . .. . . . 5
F red erick  A. Poulson . . 2 F ra n k  T u r n e r ................ __  6

A lb e rt C a t te r w e ll ............ • • 3 Stedm an H . Sym onds . . . .  7
M aurice Sym onds .......... • • 4 W . R. John Poulson . ,, Tenor

Com posed b y  J. H u n t. Conducted b y  S. H . Sym onds.
No. 8.— LEISTON. On T uesd ay, M ay 22nd, 1923, in tw o hours and 

fifty -e ig h t m inutes, a t the Church of St. M argaret.

A Peal of London Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
T enor 20J cw t. in E.

Leonard P. B a i l e y ..............  T reble  Jam es M. B a ile y  ................. 5
A lfred  K e e b l e .......................  2 Allen F. B a ile y  .................... 6
E rn est S. B a ile y  ................. 3 Charles Sam pson .................  7
Jam es G. R u m s e y ..............  4 Charles F. B a ile y  . . . .  Tenor

Com posed b y  G abriel Lindoff. C onducted b y  Chas. F. B ailey .

No. 9.— DEBENHAM. On W ed nesday, M ay 23rd, 1923. in three 
hours and four m inutes, a t the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Double Norwich Court Bob Major, 5,024 changes.
T enor 19 cw t. 2 qr . 14 lb. in E  flat.

E d w ard  G. G rindell . .  . T reble R o bert H a rd y  ............ -----  5
W illiam  J. Groom  . . . . . . . 2 T o n y  Price .............. .. . ___ 6
W a lter  Ruffles .............. • • • 3 W illiam  C. R u m sey . . . . . .  7
Leslie C. W ightm an  . .  . . . .  4 E rn est E . Grim es . . . . . .  T enor

Com posed b y  G. H . Cross. Conducted b y  W illiam  C. R um sey.
N .D .A . R ep o rt N o. 3590.



A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.

B ein g 720 each of C am bridge Surprise, D ouble Court, K e n t T reble 
B ob, and tw o each of O xford  T reble B o b  and P lain  B ob.

No. 10.— B E D F IE L B . On Sun day, M ay 27th, 1923, in tw o hours and
fo rty  m inutes, a t the Church of St. N icholas.

T en or gj- cwt.

Leslie W ightm an  ................  T reble Alphaeus B erry  ..................... 4
F ra n k  Ruffles .......................  2 W alter Ruffles .....................  5
George B row n .....................  3 W illiam  G ro o m e ............ Tenor

Conducted b y  W . Ruffles.

No. 11.— LAVENHAM. On Tuesday, M ay 29th, 1923, in one hour 
and f ifty  m inutes, on handbells, in the Tow er.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g seven 720’s called differently.

A rth u r Sym oiids .........  1-2 R egin ald  D en t ......................  4
F ran k  T u r n e r .......................  3 Stedm an IT. S y m o n d s ...  5-6

C onducted b y  S. H. Sym onds.

No. 12.— HASKETON. On S atu rd ay, June 2nd, 1923, in tw o hours 
and forty-th ree  m inutes, a t the C hurch of St. Andrew.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 each of C am bridge Surprise, College Exercise, D ouble 
Court, W oodbine, K en t, O xford, and P lain  B ob. T en or 9 cwt.

Charles A b l i t t .......................  T reble  G eorge R. F in ch  ................. 4.
F ra n k  L . F i s h e r ................... 2 Charles E . F is h e r .................  5
George P ry k e  .......................  3 G eorge W . A b litt  . . . .  T enor

Conducted b y  Charles E . Fisher.

No. 18 .— WORLINGrWORTH. On Sun day, June 3rd, 1923, in tw o 
hours and fifty-th ree  m inutes, a t  the Church of S t. M ary.

A Peal of Bob Major, 5,040 changes.
T en or 12 cw t.

W illiam  J. G roo m ......... T reble A lfred  S. W ightm an  . -----  5
E d w ard  G rindell .......... W a lter  Ruffles ............ -----  6
F ra n k  Ruffles ................ • • • 3 Leslie C. W ightm an  . -----  7
E rn est E . G r im e s ......... . . . 4 T hom as IT. Chappell . . T en or

Com posed b y  the la te  A rth u r T. K ing. 

C onducted b y  W illiam  J. Groom.



CHURCH CHAIRS
Every Requirement for Churches, 

Chapels, Halls, Schools, etc.

M A D E  F R O M  W E L L -S E A S O N E D  T I M B E R  A N D  B Y  

E X P E R I E N C E D  W O R K M E N .

W e guarantee satisfaction. Quality is rem em bered long 

after Price is forgotten. ■—  E stablished io o  years.

H u ndreds of testim onials have been received from C lergy 

, respecting our Chairs.

USEFUL B O O K  fo r  R IN G E R S .
“ GRANDSIRE, D O U B L E S  & TRIPLES, S IM P L Y  E X P L A IN E D .”

This book is intended for Beginners, and for those who find 
the ordinary books of instruction too difficult.

Price 6.$d post free. 5/9 a dozen, post free. From—

I. ROE and M. BROOME,
9, Lansdown Crescent, B ath ,

A R N O T T  & E V E R E T T ,
(J. A rnott, F .S .I.)  (W. W. E verett, F .A.I.)

/estate agents, auctioneers anb Valuers,
W O O D B R I D G E

E xp erts  in all m atters relating to the co llection , re-apportion­
ment and redem ption of T ith e  R ent Charge, the M anagem ent, 

Sale, V alu ation , & c , o f G leb e  L an d , T ru st Estates, and other

M E A L I N G  BROS AYENUE CHAIR WORKS,
’ WEST END ROAD, HIGH WYCOMBE.

Property,



E ST A B LIS H E D  1802.

GEORGE DAY & SON,
Charch Bell

EYE, SU FFO LK .

BELLS H U N G  IN  M A S S IV E  O A K  O R  

W R O U G H T  S T E E L  F R A M E S  A T  R E A S O N ­

A B L E  PRICES.

OLD F R A M E S  R E P A I R E D  AND  
B E L L S  R E - H U N G .

The -RINGING WORLD”
The only Paper entirely devoted to 

Church Bells and Bell Ringing.

C lerg y  and C h urch w arden s w ill find the "  R in gin g 

W o rld  ”  a reliab le  source o f in form ation  and in terest on 

all m atters connected with the B elfry .— R in gers and a ll 

those interested in B ells and B e ll R in gin g  should sub­

scrib e  fo r a w eekly copy o f th e  R in gin g W o rld ,”  w hich 

reports the doings o f the Suffolk G u ild  and a ll other 

A ssociations.

P u b lis h e d  e v e r y  F r i d a y .  P r i e e  -  3d,

It can  be obtained through any B ookseller, or by post from  —

The Editorial Office — 63, Commercial Road, Woking.



9

A Peal o£ Oxford Treble Bob Major, 5,024 changes.

No. 14.— DEBENHAM. On W ednesday, June 6th, 1923. in tw o
hours and fifty-e ig h t m inutes, a t  the Church of St. M ary.

Tenor 19 cw t. 2 qr. 14 lb.

H ector W . C r ic k m e r ......... T reble W illiam  G. Crickm er . -----  5
Leslie C. W ig h tm a n ........... 2 W alter Ruffles ............ ___ 6
W illiam  J. Groom  .............. 3 T hom as H. C happell . . . . .  7
S yd n ey  C. R ow e ................ 4 W illiam  C. R u m sey .. T enor

Com posed b y  H en ry  Dains. C onducted b y  W illiam  C. R um sey. 

N .D .A . R ep o rt No. 430.

No. 15.— LEISTON. On F rid ay, June 15th, 1923, in tw o hours and 
sixteen  m inutes, on handbells, in the B elfry  of S t. M argaret’s 
Church.

A Pea! of Double Norwich Court Bob Major, 5,184 changes.
T enor size 17 in A.

Jam es M. B a ile y  .......... 1-2 E rn est S. B a ile y  ..........  5-6
Charles F. B a ile y  ............ 3-4 E d gar H . B a ile y  ........... 7-8

Com posed b y  G abriel Lindoff. C onducted b y  Chas. F. B ailey . 

W itness : J. G. R um sey.

N .D .A . R ep o rt No. 1112 .

No. 16.— WORLINGWORTH. On S atu rd ay, June 16th, 1923 , in tw o 
hours and fifty-five  m inutes a t  the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Oxford Treble Bob, 5,088 changes.
Tenor 12 cwt.

W alter M iller ................... . . T reble George Stan n ard . . ............ 5
W illiam  J. G. B row n . . . . 2 H a rry  H a ll .............. ............ 6
D av id  G. W ightm an  . .  . ■ • 3 John H all ................ ............ 7
W illiam  G. Crickm er . . . • • 4 W alter Ruffles . . . . . .  Tenor

Com posed b y  H en ry D ains. C onducted b y  D av id  G. W ightm an.

No. 17.— LEISTON. On S atu rd ay, June 23rd, 1923, in three hours, 
a t the Church of S t. M argaret.

A Peal of Cambridge Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
T enor 20J cw t. in E.

E rn est S. B a ile y  ................  T reble  Charles F. B a ile y  ................. 5
E rn est E . G r im e s ................  2 E rnest F . P o p p y  .................. 6
George B a i l e y .......................  3 W illiam  T . L a s t .................... 7
Jam es M. B a ile y  ................  4 Jam es G. R u m sey . . . .  T enor

Com posed b y  C. M iddleton. C onducted b y  Chas. F . B ailey.



10

No. 18.— ELVEDEN. On S atu rd ay, June 23rd, 1923, in three hours 
and three m inutes, a t the M em orial T ow er of SS. P a tr ick  and 
A n drew .

A Peal of Bob Major, 5,056 changes.
T hom as S tagg  .....................  T reble Jam es Chinery .....................  5
F ra n k  L e v itt  .......................  2 P e rc y  F ordham  ....................  6
Miss V io le t Shorter ............ 3 R egin ald  L a th b u ry  .............  7
W illiam  Stannard ..............  4 F rederick  S a l t e r ...........  Tenor

Com posed b y  H . J. T ucker. Conducted b y  F. Salter.

No. 19.— FRAMSDEN. On S atu rd ay, June 30th, 1923, in three hours 
and five m inutes.

A Peal of Kent Treble Bob Major, 5,056 changes.
T enor 16 cw t.

D avid  G. W hitem an  . .  . T reble F ra n k  Ruffles . . . . ..............  5
G eorge P ry k e  ................... John H all .............. ..............  6
Leslie G. B r e t t ................ ■ • 3 H a rry  H all ............ ..............  7
W illiam  J. G. Brow n . . • • 4 W alter Ruffles . . . . . .  Tenor

Com posed b y  N. J. P itstow . Conducted b y  D. G. W ightm an.

No. 20.— DEBENHAM. On W ed nesday, J u ly  4th, 1923, in  three 
hours and three m inutes, a t  the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Cambridge Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
M idd leton ’s. T en or 19 cw t. 2 qr. 14 lb.

E d w ard  G. G r in d e ll............ T reble W illiam  J. Groom  ...............  5
E rn est E . G r im e s ................  2 T hom as H. C h a p p e ll ..........  6
P erciv a l W oods ................... 3 Leslie C. W ightm an  ............ 7
Leslie G. B r e t t .....................  4 W illiam  C. R u m sey . . Tenor

C onducted b y  W illiam  C. R um sey.

No. 21.— SPROTJGHTON. On M onday, J u ly  23rd, 1923, in tw o hours 
and fo rty  m inutes, a t th e Church of A ll Saints.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 of C am bridge Surprise, 1440 each  of O xford T reble  B ob, 

K e n t T reble B ob  and P lain  B ob.
W m . G. B u l l .......................... T reble H . J. Mee ................................ 4
G. W . Mee ............................  2 E . R i v e r s ..................................  5
F. R o l f e ...................................  3 Chas. Mee ....................... Tenor

C onducted b y  Chas. Mee.

No. 22.— LEISTON. On Satu rd ay, J u ly  28th, 1923, in three hours 
and one m inute, a t  the Church of St. M argaret.

A Peal of Bristol Surprise Major, 5,088 changes.
T en or 20-J cw t. in E.

A lfred  K e e b l e .......................  T reble Jam es G. R u m s e y ................  5
Leonard P. B a i l e y ..............  2 E rn est S. B a ile y  ..................  6
E d gar H . B a ile y  ................  3 Jam es M. B a ile y  ..................  7
George W ilson  .....................  4 Charles F. B ailey  . . . .  Tenor

Com posed b y  G abriel Lindoff. C onducted b y  Charles F . B ailey. 
N .D .A . R ep ort No. 3090.



II

A Peal of Bob Major, 5,040 changes.
T enor 12J cwt.

John Spencer .......................  T reble  George Lee ............................  5
A lb e rt J. L. N aunton . . . .  2 F rederick W a d e ....................  6
E d w ard  G rindell ................  3 E rn est G. H ib b in s ...............  7
A lfred  H. W atson  ..............  4 Francis W . N aunton T enor

Com posed and Conducted b y  E rn est G. H ibbins.

No. 24.— WRENTHAM. On F rid ay , A u gu st 10th, 1923, in tw o hours 
and forty-tw o m inutes, at the Church of St. N icholas.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g tw o 720’s of K e n t T reble B ob, tw o of O xford T reble B ob, and 
three of Plain  Bob, called differently. T en or 10J cwt.

John Spencer .......................  T reble  E rn est G. H ib b in s ..............  4
John B arter .......................... 2 A lb ert J. L . N aun ton  . . . .  5
E d ga r B a ile y  .......................  3 Francis W . N aunton . . T enor

Conducted b y  F rancis W . N aunton.

No. 25.— DEBENHAM. On W ednesday, A u gu st 15th, 1923, in tw o 
hours and fifty -e ig h t m inutes, a t  the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Cambridge Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
Tenor 19 cw t. 2 qr. 14 lb.

E d w ard  G. G r in d e ll ............ T reb le  W illiam  J. Groom  ..............  5
S idn ey C. R o w e ................... 2 George S. R ow e ..................... 6
P erciv a l W oods ................... 3 W illiam  C. R u m s e y ..................... 7
John C. G. H aggar ............ 4 E rn est E . Grim es . . . .  T enor

Com posed b y  C. M iddleton. Conducted b y  W . C. Rum sey.
No. 26.— LEISTON. On S atu rd ay, A ugust 18th, 1923, in three hours 

and tw o m inutes, a t the Church of St. M argaret.

No. 23.— SOUTHWOLD. On M onday, A u gu st 6th, 1923, in tw o
hours and fo rty  m inutes, a t  the Church of S t. Edm und.

A Peal of London Surprise Major, 5,088 changes.
T en or 20J cw t. in E.

E d gar H. B a ile y  . . . . . .  . . T reble Jam es M. B a ile y  . . . .........  ?
A lfred  K e e b l e .............. . . . . 2 Jam es G. R u m sey . . .........  6
E rn est S. B a ile y  . . . . . . . . 3 Charles Sam pson . . . .........  7
G eorge W ilson ............ . . , . 4 Charles F . B a ile y  . . . . T enor

Com posed b y  G. Lindofi. Conducted b y  Chas. F. B ailey.

No. 27.— LAVENHAM. On S atu rd ay, A u gu st 25th, 1923, in three 
hours and sixteen  m inutes, a t th e Church of SS. P eter and P au l.

A Peal of Kent Treble Bob Major, 5,088 changes.
T enor 23 cw t. in D fiat.

Stedm an H. Sym onds . . . .  T reble  Law rence Poulson ..............  5
A rth u r Sym onds ................  2 A rthu r M axim  ...................... 6
T hom as C henery ................  3 Lew is W . W iffen  .................  7
George W iffen .....................  4 W illiam  R. J. Poulson Tenor

Com posed b y  D . Prentice. C onducted b y  L. W . W iffen.
N .D .A . R ep ort No. 1357.



12

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 each of Single O xford  B ob, D ouble Oxford, D ouble Court, 
P lain  B ob, W oodbine, K e n t and O xford  T reble  B ob. T en or io |  cwt.

John Spencer .......................... T reble A lb e rt J. L . N aun ton  . . . .  4
John L a rter  .......................... 2 G eorge Lee ............................  5
E d gar B a ile y  .......................  3 F ran cis W . N aun ton  . .  Tenor

C onducted b y  F rancis W . N aunton.

No. 28.— WRENTHAM. On T uesday, A u g u st 28th, 1923, in tw o
hours and fo rty-fo u r m inutes, a t the Church of St. N icholas.

No. 29.— FEERING, Essex. On S atu rd ay, Septem ber 1st, 1923, in three 
hours and e ight m inutes, a t the Church of A ll Saints.

A Peal of London Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
T en or 18 cw t.

W a lter  A rnold ................... T reble W illiam  K eeble . . . . .........  5
Jam es F le u ty  ..................... 2 W illiam  E l l i o t t ......... .........  6
A n drew  Shufflebotham  . . 3 Lew is W . W iffen . .  . .........  7
F ra n k  C la y d o n ................... 4 A rth u r Saunders . . . . . . Tenor

Com posed b y  G. Lindoff. C onducted b y  W . K eeble.

No. 30.— WENHASTON. On S atu rd ay, Septem ber 1st, 1923, in tw o 
hours and fo rty  m inutes, a t the Church of St. Peter.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 of D ouble O xford, and tw o 720’s each of K e n t and O xford 
T reble  B o b  and P lain  B ob, each  called d ifferently. T enor 14 cwt.

John Spencer .......................  T reble John L a rter ........................... 4
E rn est B a i l e y ........................ 2 G eorge Lee ............................. 5
A lb ert J. L. N aunton . . . .  3 F rancis W . N aun ton  . .  Tenor

Conducted b y  F rancis W . N aunton.

No. 31.— WORLINGWORTH. On Sun day, Septem ber 2nd, 1923, in 
th ree hours and fou r m inutes, a t th e Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Superlative Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
T en or 12 cw t. o qr. 3 lb.

A lfred  S. W ightm an  .......... T reble
W illiam  J. Groom  ..............  2
E rn est E . G r im e s ................  3
G eorge A. W ightm an  . . . .  4

Com posed b y  H en ry  Dains.

W a lter  Ruffles .....................  5
Leslie C. W ightm an  .........  6
N orm an R. B a i l e y ..............  7
W illiam  C. R u m sey . . . .  Tenor
C onducted b y  W . J. Groom.

No. 3 2 — WRENTHAM. On T uesd ay, Septem ber 4th, in tw o 1932, 
hours and fo rty-tw o  m inutes, a t the Church of St. N icholas.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 each of D ouble Court, W oodbine, Plain  Bob, and tw o 720’s 

each  of K e n t and O xford T reble  B ob  called differently.
T enor 10-J cw t.

John Spencer ........................ T reble John L a rter ............................ 4
G eorge Lee ............................  2 A lb e rt J. L . N aunton . . . .  5
E d ga r B a ile y  .......................  3 F ran cis W . N aunton . .  Tenor

C onducted b y  F rancis W . N aunton.



J 3

A Peal of Double Norwich Court Bob Major, 5,024 changes.

No. 33.— FEERING, Essex. On T uesd ay, Septem ber 18th, 1923, in three
hours and eight minutes, a t the Church of A ll Saints.

T enor 18 cwt. in F.
W alter S a d l e r ..................... T reble J ohn Sadler ............ ............ 5
W illiam  K eeble  ................ . 2 W alter A rnold . . . . ......... 6
A n drew  Shufflebotham  . . • 3 E rn est B eck w ith  . .
F ra n k  C ia y d o n ................... • 4 A rthu r Saunders . . T enor

Com posed b y  E dw in  B arn ett. C onducted b y  W illiam  K eeble.

No. 34.— SUDBURY. On S atu rd ay, Septem ber 22nd, 1923, in three 
hours and eleven  minutes, a t th e Church of St. G regory.

A Peal of Oxford Treble Bob Major, 5,088 changes. 7
A rth u r Sym onds ................  T reble  A rth u r M axim  .....................  5
Stedm an H. Sym onds . . . .  2 Thom as C h in e r y ....................  6
A lb ert C a t te r w e ll ................ 3 Lew is W . W iffen  ..................  7
George W iffen .....................  4 W illiam  R . J. Poulson T en or

Com posed b y  R ev. H. Earle B ulw er. Conducted b y  L. W . W iffen. 
N .D .A . R ep o rt No. 1294.

No. 35.— BEDFIELD. On Sun day, Septem ber 23rd, 1923, in tw o 
hours and fo rty  m inutes, a t  th e Church of S t. Nicholas.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
Com prising tw o 720’s each of W oodbine, K e n t and O xford T reble  

B ob, and one 720 of Plain.
George F i l b y .......................... T reb le  F ran k  R u f f le s ........................ 4
George Stannard ................  2 P e rcy  P o t t e r ...........................  5
Jacob F ilb y  .......................... 3 W alter Ruffles ............ T en or

C onducted b y  W . Ruffles.

No. 36.— CHEDISTON. On S atu rd ay, Septem ber 29th, 1923, in tw o 
hours and forty-five  m inutes, a t  th e Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g tw o 720’s each of K e n t and O xford T reble B ob, and three 720’s 
of P lain  Bob, each  called d ifferently. T enor 14J cw t.

John Spencer .......................  T reb le  John L a r t e r .......................... 4
J a c k  F o r d ..............................  2 N orm an R, B a ile y  ............ 5
A lb ert J. L. N a u n t o n .. . .  3 Francis W . N aun ton  . .  Tenor.

C onducted b y  F rancis W . N aunton.

No. 37 .— LEISTON. On S atu rd ay, O ctober 6th, 1923, in three hours 
and tw o m inutes, a t th e C hurch of S t. M argaret.

A Peal of Lancashire Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
T enor 20-J cw t. in E.

Charles F . B a i l e y ................  T reb le  G eorge B a i l e y ........................ 5
George W ilson .....................  2 Jam es M. B a ile y  .................. 6
E d g a r H . B a ile y  ................  3 Jam es G. R u m s e y ................ 7
A lfred  K e e b l e .......................  4 E rn est S. B a ile y  . . . .  T en or

Com posed b y  G abriel Lindoff. C onducted b y  C. F. B ailey .
This m ethod is now  rung for the first tim e.

“  R in gin g W o rld ,”  O ctober 19th, 1923, P age  663.



H

A Peal o£ Superlative Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.

No. 38.— CQGGESHALL, Essex. On S atu rd ay, O ctober 6th, 1923, in
three hours and eight m inutes, a t th e Church of St. Peter-ad -V in cula.

T enor xg|- cw t. in F.
F red erick  R edgew ell . . . . . T reble W illiam  K eeble ..........
F ra n k  C la y d o n ................... . 2 W alter A rnold ............ __  6
A n drew  Shuffiebotham  . . • 3 E rn est W . B eck w ith  . -----  7
J am.es F le u ty  ..................... • 4 A rth u r Saunders . . . . Tenor

Com posed b y  G. L indoff. C onducted b y  W . K eeb le.

No. 39.— FRAMSDEN. On M onday, O ctober 8th, 1923, in three 
hours, a t the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Stedman Triples, 5,040 changes.
T en or 16 cw t.

W alter Ruffles .....................  T reble
Leslie G. B r e t t .....................  2
George P ry k e  .............. .. 3
E rn est E . G r im e s ................  4

Com posed b y  Sir A . P . H eyw ood.

W illiam  C. R u m s e y ............ 5
L eslie  C. W ightm an  .......... 6
T . W illiam  L a s t ...................  7
G eorge B en n ett . . . .  Tenor 
Conducted b y  T . W . Last.

P eal No. 1, P a ge  51, Snow don’s "  S tedm an .’

No. 40.— IPSWICH. On T uesd ay, O ctober 9th, 1923, in tw o hours 
and forty-seven  m inutes, on handbells, in the B e lfry  o f St. M ary- 
le-T ow er Church.

A Peal of Oxford Treble Bob Royal, 5,040 changes.
T en or size 18 in G.

E. H o b a rt S m i t h ............ 1-2 G eorge E . Sym onds . . . .  5-6
Charles J. S e d g le y .......... 3-4 W illiam  P. G arrett . . . .  7-8

F red erick  J. T i l l e t t ............9-10
Com posed b y  J. R eeves. C onducted b y  George E . Sym onds. 

U m pire : H . Charles G illingham .
“  Ship w ay ”  P age  153.

No. 41.— LEISTQN. On T hu rsd ay, O ctober n t h ,  1923, in tw o hours 
and th irteen  m inutes, on handbells, in the B elfry  of St. M argaret’s 
Church.

A Peal of Stedman Triples, 5,040 changes.
H eyw oo d ’s V ariation. T enor size 16 in A.

Jam es M. B a ile y  ............ 1-2 Charles F. B a i l e y ............. 5-6
E rn est S. B a ile y  ............ 3-4 E d ga r H. B a ile y  .............  7-8

Conducted b y  Charles F . B ailey.

No. 43.— BURY ST. EDMUNDS. On S atu rd ay, O ctober 13th, 1923, 
in th ree hours and tw en ty-seven  m inutes, a t  the C athedral Church 
of S t. James.

A Peal of Kent Treble Bob Royal, 5,000 changes.
T enor 30 cw t.

Charles M e e ..................... G eorge L illey  ............ .......... 6
Jam es C hin ery .............. T . R egin ald  Dennis . .......  7
E rn est G; H ibbins . . . . • • • 3 E d ga r R ivers ............ .......... 8
F ran k  J. L e v i t t ............ ... .  4 A. George R ivers . .  . .......... 9
A rth u r E . M oore .......... • - • 5 Charles W oodcock  . . T en or

Com posed b y  Y o r k  Green. C onducted b y  Charles Mee.



15

No. 43.— UFFORD. On S atu rd ay, O ctober 13th, 1923, in tw o hours
and fifty-nin e m inutes, a t  the Church of St, M ary.

A Peal of Cambridge Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
T en or 14^ cwt.

W illiam  A. W a r d ................  T reble
F ra n k  L. F i s h e r ................... 2
George W ilson ..................... 3
Charles F . B a i l e y ................  4

Com posed b y  Charles M iddleton.

Jam es M. B a ile y  ................  5
Charles F. F i s h e r ................. 6
Charles Sam pson ................  7
Jam es G. R u m sey . . T enor

Conducted b y  C. F . B ailey.

No. 44.— THRANDESTON. On S atu rd ay, O ctober 13th, 1923, in tw o 
hours and fo rty-e igh t m inutes, a t the Church of S t. M ary.

A Peal of Surprise Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 each of London, W ells, D urham , Y o rk , Ipsw ich, N orw ich,

and Cam bridge.
E d w ard  Y o u n gs . 4
Jam es B etts . . . . ................  2 E rn est F. P o p p y  . . ............ 5
George Brow n . ,

C onducted b y  W illiam  Rose.
. . .  T enor

No. 45.— LEISTON. On T uesd ay, O ctober 16th, 1923, in three hours 
and tw o m inutes, a t the C hurch of St. M argaret.

A Peal of Cambridge Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.

Jam es M. B a ile y  . .
T . R egin ald  Dennis 
Jam es G. R u m sey '.
George B a i l e y .......................  4

Com posed b y  C. M iddleton.

E rn est G. H ib b in s ..............  5
A. George R i v e r s ................. 6
E rn est S. B a ile y  ................. 7
Charles F. B a ile y  . . . .  T enor

C onducted b y  C. F. B ailey.

T enor 20 J cw t. in E.

. . . . T reble
2
3

No. 46.— LEISTON. On T hu rsd ay, O ctober 18th, 1923, in tw o hours 
and fourteen m inutes, on handbells, in the B e lfry  of St. M argaret’s 
Church.

A Peal of Stedman Triples, 5,040 changes.
P itsto w ’s V ariatio n . T en or size 16 in A.

Jam es M. B a ile y  ............ 1-2 Charles F. B a i l e y .............  5-6
E rn est S. B a ile y  ............ 3-4 E d gar H . B a ile y  .............  7-8

Conducted b y  Charles F. B ailey.

No. 47.— BURY ST. EDMUNDS. On Sunday, O ctober 21st, 1923, in 
tw o hours and fourteen m inutes, on handbells, a t  16 W est R oad.

A Peal of Bob Major, 5,056 changes.
P e rc y  M ay  ................... 1-2 F ra n k  J. L e v i t t .....................
A rth u r E . M oore ......... .. 3-4 W illiam  W a t s o n ...............

Com posed b y  J. Pritchard . C onducted b y  A. E . Moore. 
Um pire : W . Goodship.

5-67-8



i 6

A Peal o! Bob Major, 5,088 changes.
M aurice Sym onds .......... 1-2 Stedm an H. Sym onds . . 5-6
W m . R . John Poulson 3-4 A rth u r Sym onds .............  7-8

Com posed b y  G. Lindoff. Conducted b y  S. H . Sym onds.
U m pire : F . Turner.

No. 48.— LAVENHAM. On T hu rsd ay, O ctober 25th, 1923, in tw o
hours and tw en ty-on e m inutes, on handbells, a t th e  T ow er of
SS. P eter and Paul.

No. 49.— IPSWICH. On S atu rd ay, O ctober 27th, 1923, in tw o hours 
and fifty-seven  m inutes, a t the Church of St. M argaret.

A Peal of Cambridge Surprise Major, 5,024 changes.
T enor 15J cwt.

H. Charles G illingham T reble Charles E . Fisher . ..............  5
W illiam  P. G arrett . . . H a rry  R. R oper . . ..............  6
Jam es D u r r a n t .............. • • • 3 Charles J. Sedgley ..............  7
F ra n k  L . F i s h e r ............ . . .  4 George E . Sym onds . . Tenor

Com posed b y  J. W . Parker. Conducted b y  G. E. Sym onds.

“  R in gin g W o rld ,”  A u g u st 24th, 1923, Page 535.

No. 50.— HELMINGHAM. On S atu rd ay, N ovem ber 3rd, 1923, in 
th ree hours and seven m inutes, a t the Church of S t. M ary.

A Peal of Superlative Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.

G eorge W . A b litt  
G eorge W h itin g  . 
G eorge P ry k e  . . .  
Charles E . Fisher

T enor i 9 j  cw t.
T reble F ra n k  L. F i s h e r ...................  5
2 George B en n ett ...................  6
3 W illiam  T . L a s t ...................  7
4 E rn est E . Lan ham  . . Tenor

Com posed b y  E d g a r W ightm an. Conducted b y  G. W hitin g.
N .D .A . R ep ort No. 2589.

No. 51.— LAVENHAM (Foresters’ Peal). On T hursday, N ovem ber 
8th, 1923, in tw o hours and e igh t m inutes, on handbells, a t the 
R esidence of Mr. A lfred  Turner.

A Peal of Bob Minor, 5,848 changes.
B ein g  eight 720’s and 88 changes.

Bro. F ra n k  Turner, S .C .R . 1-2 B ro. S. H. Sym onds, R .C . 3-4
B ro. W illiam  R. J, Poulson, P .C .R . 5-6.

Conducted b y  Bro. Stedm an  H . Sym onds.

Um pire : B ro. F. A . Poulson. W itn ess : B ro. A . Turner, Sec.

A ll th e  above Bros, are m em bers of C ou rt ‘ B ritish  L io n ,”  5848 
A .O .F . T he num ber of changes rung coincides w ith  the num ber of 
the Court. T his is believed to be the first F oresters’ handbell peal 
ever rung.



J7
No. 52.— LEISTON. On S atu rd ay, N ovem ber io th , 1923, in three

hours and three m inutes a t  the Church of S t. M argaret.

A Peal oi Bristol Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
T enor 20J cw t. in E.

G eorge W ilson ..................... T reble  E rnest S. B a ile y  .................. 5
Leonard P . B a i l e y ..............  2 E d gar H . B a ile y  ..................  6
Charles F. B a i l e y ................  3 Jam es M. B a ile y  ..................  7
A lfred  K e e b l e .......................  4 Jam es G. R u m sey . . . .  T enor

Com posed b y  A rth u r K n igh ts. Conducted b y  Chas. F . B ailey.

No. 53.— THORNHAM MAGNA. On S atu rd ay, N ovem ber io th , 
1923. in tw o hours and fo rty  m inutes, a t the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Treble Bob Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 each of N orw ich Surprise, Cam bridge Surprise, W oodbine, 

and tw o 720’s each of K e n t and O xford T reble Bob.
P h illip  S t e g g a lls ................... T reble  E rn est F . P o p p y  .................. 4
E d w ard  Y o u n g s ................... 2 F rederick H a y w a r d ..................... 5
J ames B etts  .........................  3 George Catterm ole . . . .  T enor

C onducted b y  G. Catterm ole.

No. 54.— BLAXHALL. On Sun day, N ovem ber n t h ,  1923, in tw o 
hours and forty-five  m inutes, a t  the Church of S t. Peter.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g  720 each  D ouble C ourt W oodbine T reble B o b  and P lain  B ob, 

and tw o  each of K e n t and O xford T reble  B ob.
T en or 9-f cw t.

H. G. Sm ith  . .  . ................... 4
W . Sm ith .......... ................... 2 A. Sm ith  ............ ................... 5
G. B a i l e y ............ ................... 3 A . L in g  ..............

Conducted b y  A. Ling.

No. 55.— UFFORD. On S atu rd ay, N ovem ber 17th  1923 in three 
hours and fou r m inutes, a t th e Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Double Norwich Court Bob Major, 5,104 changes.
Tenor 14 cw t. in G.

F ra n k  L . F i s h e r ............ Leslie G. B re tt  . . . . . . -----  5
Charles E. F i s h e r ......... George A b l i t t .............. ___ 6
George P ry k e  ................ • • • 3 W illiam  C. R u m sey . . -----  7
G eorge F in ch  ................ . . . . 4 W illiam  T . L a s t . . . . Tenor

Com posed b y  George H. Cross. C onducted b y  W m . C. R um sey.

No. 56 .— WRENTHAM. On S atu rd ay, N ovem ber 17th, 1923, in tw o 
hours and forty-five  m inutes, in the Church of St. Nicholas.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g 720 each  of D ouble O xford , O xford B ob, D ouble Court, P la in  

B ob, W oodbine, K e n t and O xford  T reble B ob. T en or 10J cw t.
John Spencer .......................  T reble  F rederick W a d e .....................  4
John L a rter ................ 2 George Lee .............................. 5
A lb ert J. L . N aunton . . . .  3 Francis W . N aunton . .  T enor

C onducted b y  F rancis W . N aunton.



A Peal of Stedman Triples, 5,040 changes.
T h u rstan s’ F ou r-p art. T enor size 16 in A.

Jam es M. B a ile y  ............ 1-2 Charles F. B a ile y  .............  5-6
E rn est S. B a ile y  ............ 3-4 E d ga r H. B a ile y  7-8

C onducted b y  Charles F . B ailey.

No. 58.—-BURY ST. EDMUNDS. On Sun day, N ovem ber 18th, 1923, 
in tw o hours and tw en ty-tw o m inutes, on handbells, a t the 
R esidence of Mr. H . R . Moore.

A Peal of Bob Major, 5,056 changes.
A rth u r E . Moore ............ 1-2 F ra n k  J. L e v itt  ..............  . 5-6
P e rc y  M ay .......................  3-4 H a rry  R . M o o r e ...............  7-8

Com posed b y  J. R . P ritch ard . C onducted b y  A. E . Moore.

U m pire : W . Goodship.

No. 59.— LAVENHAM. On Sunday, N ovem ber 18th, 1923, in one 
hour and fo rty -e igh t m inutes, on handbells, a t  th e Church Room s.

A Peal of Bob Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g seven 720’s each  called  d ifferently.

No. 57.— LEISTON. On S atu rd ay, N ovem ber 17th, 1923, in tw o
hours and fourteen m inutes, on handbells, in th e B e lfry  of St.
M argaret’s Church.

Charles R . Mann ................  1 Stedm an H. Sym onds . .  3-4
F ra n k  A . T urn er ................  2 M aurice T . Sym onds . .  . 5-6

C onducted b y  S. H . Sym onds. U m pire : R . D ent.

No. 60.— ALDEBURGH-ON-SEA. On T hu rsd ay, N o vem b er 22nd, 
1923, in tw o hours and tw en ty  m inutes, on handbells, a t  M alvern 
H ouse, th e Residence of Mr. T . Pilgrim .

A Peal of Bob Major, 5,056 changes.
T enor size 15 in C.

Jack  P i lg r im .....................  1-2 N orm an R. B a i l e y ........... 5-6
R o y  P ilgrim  .....................  3-4 Leonard W . B a l e .............  7-8

Com posed b y  J. R . P ritchard . Conducted b y  N orm an R. B ailey. 
W itn ess : Mrs. T . Pilgrim .

No. 61.— SOUTHWOLD. On S atu rd ay, N ovem ber 24th, 1923, in 
tw o hours and fifty -e ig h t m inutes, a t the Church of S t. Edm und.

A Peal of Bob Major, 5,056 changes.
Tenor 12 cw t.

E rn est B a i l e y ........................
John Spencer .......................
E d gar B a ile y  .......................
John L a rter  ; .......................

Com posed b y  G. H . Cross.

T reble F rederick  W a d e ............. 5
2 G eorge Lee ............................  6
3 A lb e rt J. L. N aunton . . . .  7
4 F rancis W . N aun ton  . .  Tenor

Conducted b y  F. W . N aunton.



19

No. 62.— IPSWICH. On S atu rd ay, N ovem ber 24th, 1923, in three 
hours and one m inute, a t  the Church of St. M argaret.

A Peal of Stedman Triples, 5,040 changes.

E . H o bart Sm ith  . .  ..

T en or 15J cwt.
W iliam  P. G arrett . . -----  5

W illiam  T i l l e t t ........... .........  2 H a rry  R. R o p e r ......... ___ 6
Charles J. S ed gley  . . .........  3 George E . Sym onds . . -----  7
Jam es D u r r a n t ....................  4 A. John G illingham  . . T en or

Com posed b y  the la te  Sir A . P. H eyw ood, B art. 

Conducted b y  George E. Sym onds.
Com position No. 1, P age  51, Snowdon’s “  S tedm an .”

No. 63.— HELMINGHAM. On S atu rd ay, D ecem ber 1st, 1923, in 
three hours and tw elve  m inutes, a t the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Double Norwich Court Bob Major, 5,184 changes.
T en or 19J cwt.

John G ooch ................... . . . T reble Leslie G. B r e t t ......... .........  5
George W h itin g  ............ . . .  2 George B en n ett . . . . .........  6
George P ry k e  ................ • • • 3 T . W illiam  L a s t . . . . .......... 7
George W . A b l i t t ......... . . . . 4 E rnest E . Lan ham  . . Tenor

Com posed b y  G. Lindoff. Conducted b y  T. W . Last.

No. 35, C.C.C.

No. 64.— BURY ST. EDMUNDS. On W ednesday, D ecem ber 5th, 
1923, in tw o hours and tw en ty  m inutes, on handbells, a t  the 
Residence of Mr. H. R . M oore.

A Peal of Bob Major, 5,040 changes.
Preston E v e r e t t ..............  1-2 F ran k  J. L e v i t t ...............  5-6
H a rry  R. M o o i'e ..............  3-4 A rthu r E . M oore .............  7-8

Com posed b y  J. Carter. Conducted b y  A. E. Moore.
U m pire : IT. Doel.

No. 65.— LEISTON. On S atu rd ay, D ecem ber 8th, 1923, in three 
hours and tw o m inutes, a t the Church of S t. M argaret.

A Peal of Edinburgh Surprise Major, 5,024 changes.
T en or 20J cw t. in E.

Charles Sam pson ......... E rn est S. B a ile y  . .  . .......... 5
George W ilson  .............. E d gar H . B a ile y  . . . .......... 6
Jam es M. B a ile y  ......... • ■ • 3 George B a i l e y ............ .......... 7
J ames G. R u m sey . . . . . . .  4 Charles F . B a ile y  . .  ... T enor

Com posed b y  G. L indoff. C onducted b y  Chas. F. B ailey .
This m ethod is now rung for the first tim e.

“  R in gin g W o rld ,”  D ecem ber 14th, 1923, Page 795.



20

A Peal of Superlative Surprise Major, 5,088 changes.

No. 66.— FRAMSDEN. On S atu rd ay, D ecem ber 8th, 1923, in three
hours and tw o m inutes, a t the Church of St, M ary.

T enor 16 cw t. in F.
E d w ard  G. G r in d e ll............ T reble
F ra n k  R u f f le s .......................  2
W illiam  C. R u m s e y ............ 3
T hom as H . C h a p p e ll .......... 4

Com posed b y  N. J. P itstow ,

Leslie C. W ightm an  .......... 5
Leslie G. B r e t t .............. 6
W a lte r  Ruffles .....................  7
W illiam  T. L a s t . . . .  T enor

Conducted b y  W illiam  C. R um sey.
N .D .A . R ep o rt N o. i960.

No. 61?.— WRENTHAM. On S atu rd ay, D ecem ber 8th, 1923, in tw o 
hours and forty-fo u r m inutes, a t the Church of S t. N icholas.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.

B ein g 720 of College Single, Single C ou rt and D ouble C ou rt (Spliced), 
D ouble O xford  and O xford B ob  (Spliced), K e n t and O xfo rd  (Spliced),

St. C lem ent’s, W oodbine and P lain  B ob. T enor 10J cw t.

John Spencer ......... .............. Treble F rederick  W a d e ....................  4
John L a rter  .......................... 2 G eorge Lee .............................  5
A lb e rt J. L . N aunton . . . .  3 F ran cis W . N aun ton  Tenor

C onducted b y  F rancis W . N aunton.

No. 68.— WEST STOW. On T uesday, D ecem ber n t h ,  1923, in three 
hours and fou r m inutes, a t the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Bob Minor, 5,040 changes.

B ein g  seven 720's s ix  different callings. T enor 16 cwt.

A . B allam  ..............................  T reble S. B a y b u t ............................... 4
H. S. A r b i n ............................  2 W illiam  Stan n ard ............ . 5
H. D orling ............................  3 A . D o r l in g ...................... Tenor

C onducted b y  W n . Stannard.

No. 69.— GRUNDISBURGH. On S atu rd ay, D ecem ber 15th, 1923, in 
three hours, a t the Church of S t. M ary.

A Peal of Cambridge Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.

T enor 10 cw t.

Charles E . F is h e r ................. T reble
George W . A b l i t t ................. 2
F ra n k  F ish er ........................ 3
Leslie C. W ightm an  .......... 4

Com posed b y  C. M iddleton.

Leslie G. B r e t t .....................  5
T hom as H. C h a p p e ll .........  6
T . W illiam  L a s t ................... 7
W illiam  C. R u m sey . .  Tenor

C onducted b y  T . W . L ast.



21

No. 70.—IPSWICH. On S atu rd ay, D ecem ber 15th, 1923, in  tw o
hours and fifty -e ig h t m inutes, a t  the Church of St. M argaret.

A Peal of Double Norwich Court Bob Major, 5,088 changes.
T en or 15$ cwt-

H . Charles G illingham  . T reble Jam es D u r r a n t ............ -----  5
F ra n k  Ruffles ................... Charles A . C atchpole . ___ 6
H a rry  R . R o p e r .............. • ■ 3 George E . Sym onds . . -----  7
W a lter  Ruffles ................ • • 4 Charles J. S ed gley  . . T en or

Com posed b y  the la te  Sir A. P. H eyw ood, B art.
Conducted b y  G eorge E . Sym onds.

Com position No. 49, C.C. Collection, Section I I I .

No. 71.— WRENTHAM. O n S atu rd ay, D ecem ber 15th, 1923, in tw o 
hours and forty-th ree  m inutes, a t the Church of St. N icholas.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.

B ein g 720 each  of N orw ich Surprise, O xford B ob, D ouble O xford , 
W oodbine, K e n t and O xford, T reble B o b  and P lain  B ob.

T en or io|- cwt.

John Spenser .......................  T reble  F rederick W a d e ....................  4
E rn est B a i l e y .......................  2 George Lee .............................. 5
A lb ert J. L . N aunton . . . .  3 Francis W . N aun ton  . .  T enor

C onducted b y  Francis W . N aunton.

No. 72 .— DEBENHAM. On W ednesday, D ecem b er 26th, 1923, in 
tw o hours and fifty -six  m inutes, a t the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Stedman Triples, 5,040 changes.
T h u rstan s’ F our-part.

W illiam  J. Groom  ............
W alter Ruffles ...................
P erciv a l W oods ................
E rn est E . G r im e s ..............

T enor 19 cw t. 2 qr. 4 lb.
T reble  Leslie G. B r e t t .....................  5
2 Leslie C. W ig h t m a n .......... 6
3 W illiam  C. R u m s e y ............ 7
4 Thom as H . C happell . .  T enor

C onducted b y  W illiam  C. R um sey.

No. 73.— FRAMSDEN. On S atu rd ay, D ecem ber 29th, 1923, in three 
hours and tw o m inutes, a t  th e Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Double Norwich Court Bob Major, 5,056 changes.
T en or 16 cwt.

Leslie G. B r e t t .....................  T reble
W illiam  C. R u m s e y ............ 2
F ra n k  R u f f le s .......................... 3
W alter Ruffles .....................  4

Com posed b y  G. H. Cross.

E rn est E . Lan ham  ............ 5
Thom as H . C h a p p e ll .......... 6
T . W illiam  L a s t ................... 7
Leslie C. W ightm an  . . T enor

Conducted b y  T. W . Last.



22

No. 74.— PEASENHALL. On S atu rd ay, D ecem ber 29th, 1923, in 
tw o hours and fo rty-th ree  m inutes, a t  the Church of .St. M ichael.

A Peal of Minor, 5,040 changes.
B ein g  tw o 720’s of O xford  and K e n t T reble  B ob  and three of P la in  B ob.

F rederick  R o d w e l l ..............  T reble W illiam  H ow ard ..................  4
Charles H ow ard ................... 2 W a lter  C. N ichols ..............  5
H orace P e p p e r .....................  3 W illiam  C. N ichols . . Tenor

Conducted b y  W illiam  C. Nichols.

No. 75.— DEBENHAM. On Sunday, D ecem ber 30th, 1923, in three 
hours, a t the Church of St. M ary.

A Peal of Cambridge Surprise Major, 5,056 changes.
M iddleton ’s. T en or 19 cw t. 2 qr. 14 lb.

E rn est E . G r im e s .......... T reble Leslie C. W ightm an  . -----  5
F ra n k  Ruffles ................ W a lter  Ruffles ............ ___ 6
W illiam  J. Groom  . . . . • • • 3 T hom as H. C happell . -----  7
Leslie G. B r e t t .............. ■ • • 4 W illiam  C. R u m sey . . Tenor

C onducted b y  W illiam  C. R um sey.

No. 76.— IPSWICH. On M onday, D ecem ber 31st, 1923, in three 
hours and th irty-seven  m inutes, a t the Church of St. M ary-le-Tow er.

A Peal of Oxford Treble Bob Royal, 5,000 changes.

H. Charles G illingham  .

T enor 32 

T reble

cwt.
H a rry  R. R o p e r ............ . . . 6

Jam es D u r r a n t ................ Charles A. C atchpole . . . . .  7
P e rc y  M ay ....................... ■ • • 3 Charles J. S ed gley  . .  . . . . .  8
A lb e rt F le m in g ................ . . .  4 W illiam  T i l l e t t .............. . . .  9
W illiam  P . G arrett . . ..■ • • 5 G eorge E. Sym onds . .. T enor

Com posed b y  A rth u r K n igh ts. C onducted b y  G E . Sym onds.
“  R in gin g W o rld ,”  J an u ary  18th, 1924, P age 39.



COMPOSITIONS.

2 3

No. 4.

London Surprise Major

5056.

In and
23456 M 5ths W  H
34256 X
54326 X  —
43526 X
36524 X
65324 X
25634 X  —
35264 X  —
52364 X
23564 X
63254 X  —
53624 X  —
42635 —  —  —

32654 —  X  —  
Repeat.

Composed by G . Lindoff.

Conducted by C. F. Bailey at 
Leiston, 26/4/23.

No. 26.

London Surprise Major

5088.

23456 M B W
63254
56234
35264
62453
42356
32654
25634
53246

No. 8.

London Surprise Major

5056-

In and
23456 M 5ths W
53246 X —

43526 X —

36524 —  X
65324 X
25634 X —
35264 X —
52364 X
23564 X
63254 X —
53624 X —
42635 — —

32654 X —

26354 X
56234 X —
62534 X
32546 —  X —

25346 X
45236 X —

52436 X
63425 — . —

35426 —  X
54326 X
24536 X —

34256 X —

42356 X
2.3456 X

Composed by G. Lindoff.

Conducted by C. F. Bailey at
I.eiston, 22/5/23.

Repeat Twice.

Composed by G. Lindoff.

Conducted by C. F. Bailey at 
Leiston, 18/8/23.



24-

C O M P O S IT IO N S . continued.
No. 52.

Bristol Surprise Major
S056.

23456 M w H
32654 2 2
56234 2 2
24365 I I 2
23645 I 2
34625
43526 2

2
2

46325 2 I
65324 I 2
46253 2 I 2
42563 I 2
23564 I 2
42635 2 I 2
24536 2 2
25346 1 2
23456 I 2

Composed by Arthur Knights.

Conducted by C. F , Bailey at 
Leiston, 10/11/23.

No. 55.

Double Norwich C.B. 
Major

5104.

2.3456 1 3 5 6 9
42635 —  S S  —
62345 —  2
63245 s

Repeat Five times, calling S for 
B at 9 in 3rd and 6th parts, and 
omitting the bracketed Singles 

in all except 3rd part.
Composed by G . H. Cross.

Conducted by W . C. Rumsey at 
Ufford, 17/11/23.

No. 73.

Double Norwich C.B. 
Major

5056.

23456 1 3 5 6 9
42635 —
23645 —

S s —

62534
23564 —

s s
3

—

42536 —  
23546 —

s s
3

S

Repeat three ti mes calling S for
B at 6 in 18th and 38th courses.

Composed by G. H. Cross.

Conducted by T . W . Last at 
Framsden, 29/12/23.

No. 29

London Surprise Major

5056-

In and
23456 M 51 hs W  H
25346 X -----  ------

24536 X -----  -----

34256 X —

35426 X -----  ------

32546 X ------ ------

42356 X —
45236 X ------ -----

43526 X -- --
62534 — ------ ------

53246 —  X -----  ------

54326 X -----  ------

52436 X -- --
32465 —  X  

Repeat.

Composed by G. Lindoff.

Conducted by W . Keeble at 
Feering, 1/9/23.



25

T H E  S U F F O L K  G U IL D  O F  R IN G E R S

F O R  T H E  D IO C E S E  O F

ST. E D M U N D S B U R Y  A N D  IP S W IC H .

OBJECTS.

1. —Federation.— To supply an organisation which 
shall unite the separate companies of Church Bell Ringers 
within the Diocese, for the purpose of mutual support and 
encouragement in the performance of the duties of their office, 
and in the practice of their art.

2. — Recognition.— To obtain full recognition of the 
ringers’ office as essentially a branch of the Church’s work; 
that ringers and their services (qualification for which demands 
much time, skill, and mental labour) may be placed upon a 
true and acknowledged basis.3-— Promotion of Change Ringing.—To en­
courage, cultivate, and foster the art of scientific Change­
ringing by frequent meetings in various centres for practice or 
peal-ringing ; and to provide, as far as possible, and at a 
reasonable cost, instructors when and where required.

4.— Reform.— To correct abuses, irregularities, ir­
reverent and unbecoming behaviour in the ringing chamber ; to 
promote a proper appreciation of it as a part of God’s House ; 
to encourage the bestowal of care and attention on the 
cleanliness and proper equipment of the ringing chamber, as 
well as the preservation of the bells in an efficient condition, to 
advocate needful repairs and renovations; and to supply, 
when required, reliable information and advice of a practical 
character concerning the condition of bells and their fittings.



26

CONSTITUTION.

i .— The Guild shall consist of (aj Members, (b) Perform­
ing Members, (c) Honorary Members, (d) Life Members.

(a) Members may be elected at any Meeting when 
there are five other Members present. Or, by two other 
Members, before starting for a peal. No peal shall be 
recorded unless the subscriptions of all taking part in it are 
paid.

(b) Performing Members may be elected as soon as 
they have rung 120 changes on a Tower B ell; or on two 
Plandbells retained in hand.

(c) Honorary Members may be elected on a life pay­
ment of £ 1  2s. od.; or 5/- for the first year and 2/6 in 
subsequent years ; the other Members (including the Clergy), 
1/- a year.

(d) Life Members, residing out of the Diocese, to pay
5/ -

2. — The Committee shall consist of the President, Vice- 
Presidents, Ringing Master, Secretary, Treasurer, each District 
Secretary, and seven elected Members who may co-opt three 
other Members.

3. — All these shall be subject to election at each Annual 
General Meeting, held on Easter Monday at Ipswich and Bury 
St. Edmund’s alternately.

4. — Each Archdeaconry may have its own Secretary, and 
hold its own Quarterly Meetings.

5. — A District Secretary, in his District, shall

(a) Arrange for Meetings for Practice.

(b) Arrange for Instruction.

(c) Collect the Subscriptions of all Members.



RULES.
1. — Subscriptions shall be due on January ist : New 

Members elected after October 31st shall not pay a second 
subscription for the next year.

2. — Any Member whose subscription is unpaid on Decem­
ber 31st, and on being reminded, does not pay his subscription, 
shall lose his membership. Lapsed Members may be re­
instated on payment of 1/- in addition to the annual subscription.

3. — Junior Members, under the age of 17, may pay half 
the subscription and no entrance fee, but in that case may not 
vote at Meetings and will not receive a Report.

4. — The Committee may, at its discretion, allow a Tower 
to compound on payment of 1/- per bell yearly ; this to include 
all the Ringers, Clergy, Steeplekeeper and Clerk ; provided 
their names are sent to the Secretary with the subscriptions 
before Jan. 31st each year. Members who wish to be elected 
in any other month must pay the usual amounts for that year. 
As many Reports as there are bells will be supplied to the 
Secretary of a company so compounding. In return for this 
privilege, Members of such a Company should feel in honour 
bound to obtain as many Honorary Members as possible for 
the Guild.

5. — All ringing at Meetings of the Guild shall be such as 
is approved by the Central Council, and the decisions of the 
Central Council shall be recognised in recording any ringing 
performances.*

6. — The Committee may remove a Member from the 
Guild for serious offences against the Objects and Rules.

7. — These Rules can only be altered by a General Meeting, 
after notice given at a previous General Meeting, or at each 
Branch, or District Meeting. The Objects and Constitution 
can only be altered by a resolution passed at two General 
Meetings. Provided that the amounts of Subscriptions can be 
altered at a General Meeting after three months’ notice.

27

“  Rules and Decisions of the Council,” price 6d L , post free, from the Hon. Librarian, 
Rev. C. W . O. Jenkyn, Broadlands, Caversham, Reading.



LIST OF MEMBERS FOR 1924.

A fte r  the nam e of each  tow er is p rinted :—
is t. The num ber of bells in it.

2nd. Printed betw een ( ) is the w eigh t in cw ts., if known, and 
th e note of the Tenor.

3rd. T he condition of the bells : X  stan din g for excellen t or 
good ; P  for poor, i.e., th e bells can be run g for a peal, 
b u t need some r e p a ir ; W  m eans som ething wrong, or 
the bells go so b a d ly  th a t a peal cannot be rung.

4th. T he D a y  and H our of the w eek ly  practice.
5th . The m ethods then rung : gr. m eans G ra n d sire ; b. P lain  

B ob  ; s. Stedm an ; a. all, i.e., T reble  B ob  and other m ethods.
W hen a C appears it  means th a t a ll the nam es a fter i t  have been 

com pounded for.

A  * a fter a nam e m eans a Change Ringer.
(c) m eans C aptain  (or S ecretary).
T h e figures a fter a m em ber’s nam e in dicate  the num ber of peals 

rung before E aster, 1923, for the N orw ich, E ly , St. E . and I., or 
Suffolk  D iocesan, or the Suffolk C ou n ty  A ssociations : and betw een 
( ) th e peals rung for the Suffolk Guild.

1.— MILDENHALL DISTRICT.
ELVEDEN (Near Thetford).— 8 (17), X — Mon. 7.— C. R ev. T. 

Selw yn Sharp, B ertie  Grim wood (c), B ert. Roper, Jas. G. C. Brow n, 
Jas. W . P aul, W a t. G. Paul, Ch. R. P au l D av . M anning, Ch. T . Palm er, 
Reg. T re tt, f f m .  Fane, Ch. D. Turner, W ilf. A. Bowers.

MILDENHALL.— 8 (17 F .)— X — M on.— A ll* .— P. F ordham , n  ; 
Mrs. P. Fordham , R. Simpson. A lso in Cam bs. G. Fordham  and 
.L. G oodwin a t  Soham  ; and a t  T hetford , A . M acro (c) 4 ; W . E verett,
E. Gooch, G. Squires, C. Pearson, W . R ickw ood, O. Ford, T . S tagg, 1.

NEWMARKET.— 6 (21) E .fl.— X — Tu. 7.30— A ll* .— R eg. C. 
Sharpe, 4 (c), O. A. M oody, S tan ley  Forw ard, Les. Moon, R egin ald  
H eath, Leslie W arner, W . H. P aget, F . C. Turner.

2 — BURY ST. EDMUNDS DISTRICT.
BARROW.— 5.— (19$, G.)— X .— T h. 7-30. gr.— Hon. M em ber, R ev. 

Canon H. H. B . A yles. C.— R. M urfet (c), P. Raw lings, W . W ells,
C. B ragg, G. Fuller, H. W right.

BARTON GT.— 6 (9).— X .— Tu. 8.— a.— R ev. Dr. W . H a tt  L ips- 
combe. A ll* .— H . W . F ou lger (c) 16 ; T . G. Foulger, E . Sturgeon, 
P. Sturgeon, C. E v e re tt, J. Stiff.



29

BURY ST. EDMUNDS (St'. James’) CATHEDRAL.—  io  (30 Csh.) 
— X.-— 1st and 3rd Sat. a t  7.— a.— Hon. M em bers : Ven. W . T . Far- 
miloe, R ev. Canon Goldsm ith, Mr. A . R. F litton . A ll* . A. E . M oore 
(c) 65 ; W . Goodship, 2 ; F . E a to n  ; W . W atson , 2 ; J. Chinery, 26 ;
G. L illey , 13 ; W . Stannard, P. G. E v e re tt, 3 ; G. Sparrow , 2 ; J. 
Sparrow, 26.— C.— H. R . Moore, 2 3: F. L e v itt, 19 ; A. B ridges, 

•F. L . H unt, 14.
ST. MARY’S.— 8.— (28-J D .)— X .— a.— H on. M em ber: R.ev. D r . 

G ray— A ll* .— R . S. Lon g (c), T . R eeve, H. L om ax, A. H am m ond,
H. Sm ith, P. Johnson, F. B uckle, C. H. L om ax, J. L e v itt, 3.

CHEVINGTON— 5 (14 J, F .)— P .— Th. 7-30.— gr.b .s.— A ll* .—
A. W . R olfe  (c) 8, E . Clarke, C. Q uantrill, j .  R olfe, F . Cooper, 
A. N ewm an, 5.

HESSETT.— 5.— J. B iddle, S. Sturgeon.
HORRINGER (Horningsheath).— 8.— G. D ebenham , 2 6 ; A. 

D ebenham .

INGHAM (and CULFORD).— 5.— W . Stannard, 4.
IXWORTH:— 6.— H on. M em ber : R ev. H . P . H a rt— W . D uran t, 

H. K in g, H . L o tt, A . Lan dym orc, H. H owe, A. G rim w ard, H. W . 
Fou lgar, 16.

PAKENHAM.— -‘j . — X .— C.— R ev. W . II. T urn bull, N ath an  Stone 
(c), Fredk. Souter, W m . R ayner, H a rry  H owes, Leslie Pierce, E rn est 
H owes.

STOW, WEST.— 6.— (15, F .)— X .— Th. 8.— gr. b. A ll* .— A. Dor- 
lin g (c), H. S. A rbin, FI. D orling, A . E . Ballam, P. A. B allam , S. T. 
B a y b u tt  .

TROSTON.—  6 .—  (6, B.) —  P — Tli. 8. —  b. —  A ll* . —  Archie
G rim w ood (c), P e rcy  G rim w ood, E rn est G rim wood, W . B arth , H. 
Rogers, A . A rthur.

3.— LAVENHAM DISTRICT.

BARKING (Near Needham Market) .— 5.— A  Peters, 1. 

BILD ESTO N .— 6.— A. W . S. T a y lo r ; FI. D. L ister, 5 ; S. T a y lo r ; 
K . W h ittell, 5 ; P. W hittell, 1.

ELEIGH, MONKS (Near Bildeston).— 6.— (18, E .).— X .— a.— R ev. 
Canon Hon. A. F. N orthcote. A ll* .— A r. K eeble  (c) 16 ; Leonard 
H ead, 5 ; H a rry  W h ym ark, 3.

LAVENHAM.— 8.— (23, D .fl.)— X .— Sat. 7.— a.— H on. M em bers: 
R ev. G. H. Conyngham , C. M ellis, Esq., H . C. Steed, E sq .— A ll* .—  
Ar. Sym onds (c) 177 (5, 2h.b.) ; M. Sym onds, 6 (3, 2 h.b.) ; Stedm an H. 
Sym onds, 124 (7, 4 h.b . 5 cond.) ; W . R. J. Poulson, 78 (5, 2 h.b.) ;
F . A. Poulson, 31 (1) ; L . Poulson, 17 (1) ; W . W . J. Roper, 2 ; F . 
Leeks, 7 ; L . Leeks, 9 ; W . F ayers, 20 ; F . A . Turner, 13 (2, 1 h.b.) ; 
F . F . M ortlock, 11 (1) ; R . D en t (1, h.b.), T . W . G arrard, 22 ; C. D eacon ; 
S. Sm ith, 6 ; W . Jarvis ; C. M ann (2 h.b.).

WALDINGFIELD, GT. (Near Sudbury) .— 6.— P. T heobald  ; S. 
G o o d y ; G. Golding.



30

WALDINGFIELD, LT. (Near Sudbury).— 5.— J. M artin, 10 ; W .
F ayers, 7 ; H . Cornell, 3 ; B . Cornell, 3 ; H. D ay , 8 ; W . H ead, 12 ; 
Miss E , H ead, 2 ; V . Cornell, 9 ; John M artin, 1 ; P. B . Roper, P. K in g , 6.

4.— CLARE DISTRICT.
CAVENDISH.— 6.— (12, D. sh.)— X .— Mon. and Sat. 7-30.— a.—  

A ll* .— W . U nderw ood (c) 4 ;  H . Thom pson, A. L . Ives, H . P erk in s ,' 
A . C atterw ell, A . M axim , F. K em p, P. Johnson, E . Perkins.

CLARE.— 8.— (28, D .)— X .— W ed. 7-30.— H on. M em bers : R ev. 
J. R. M. V a tch er ; C. R ay, Esq. ; Dr. M etcalfe, C. W aym an , E sq .—  
A ll* .— D an G rid ley (c), G. More, 1 ; H. F. G regory, B . Sm ith , E . Sar- 
geant, S. A . Sergeant, A . K in gsb u ry , Mrs. A. B utcher.

GLEMSFORD.— 6.— (16, F .)— X .— a.— Theodore E . S later (c)* 8 >' 
V . R . Johnson.

HAVERHILL.— 6.— ( i 2J, 3 ft. 5 in.}.— X .— b, e tc .— A ll* .— H. 
B ack ler (c), F . M aking, N. Nunn, F . Gilders, A . A vis.

POSLINGFORD.— 5.— W . D aines.

5 — SUDBURY DISTRICT.
ASSINGTON.— 4.— D. E llio tt, 16.

CORNARD.— 5 — C. Sm ith, 1.

MELFORD, LONG (Near Bury St. Edmunds).— 8. (16, F. sh.)—  
E. J. Am brose, 18 ; T. Cliinnery, 1 ; H. S. R ichold, 2 ; R obt. Gowers.

SUDBURY, ALL SAINTS’.— 9 (26, D ).— ST. GREGORY.— 8 (16, F). 
— ST. P E T E R — 8 (23, E, fl.)— H on. M em b e r: R ev. R . G arrett 
Johnson. A ll* .— G. D ixon  (c), G. T atum , S. H ow ell, D. E llio tt, 
16 ; C. Clarke, A. W . S co tt (c), L. A llin gto n , S. G ridley, H. Felton ,
A. W . S co tt (Jun.), P . T aylo r.

6.— HADLEIGH DISTRICT.
HADLEIGH.— 9.— (28, D.) — X .— H on. M em bers : V e ry  R ev. D ean 

Carter, D r. J. M uriel, W . W ilson, E sq., IT. F rom ant, E sq .— A ll* .—  
Th. G. R ead, 13 (c) ; F . S. A ldridge, W . Burgess, 85 ; T. K in g, 3 ;
B . FI. D ouble, C. H all, C. A llen, G. Cham berlin, C. Green, D. R . T aylo r, 
A . Thorpe, C. Robinson, 2 ; Mrs, E . L ing, Miss C. W ilson, H. W arne, 
S. A b litt, F . Sm ith.

HARKSTEAD.— 5.— E d ga r T hu rlow , 2.

HIGHAM ST. MARY (Near Colchester).— 6.— (9, A  fl.)— X .— S. 
A b b itt.

HOLBROOK (Near Ipswich).— 6.— (8).— X .— Tu. 7.30.— b.— H on. 
M em ber: B rig.-G en . E . H u n ter R o d w ell,— C. R e v . B re n t R. N eville. 
A ll* .— J. W . Carnham  (c), R. W y a tt , R . D river, S idn ey Rogers. 
A lso H erb ert A sk ew  (Sutton), Th. W h ite  (Sutton).

NAYLAND (Near Colchester).— 6 (16).— X .— Sat. 8 .— J. Thorpe 
(c), A . Popps, C. Thorpe, S. Slade, F. M ann, L . Popps, R . G odfry, 
IT. H um phrey, A . B ayn e, A . Carter.

POLSTEAD (NearColchester).— 6.— J. K in g.



31

STRATFORD ST. MARY (Near Colchester).— 6 (16).— X .— H on. 
M em b e r: R ev. S. C. C alver.— A ll* .— S. F eatherstone, L . W righ t. 
A lso from  E ssex : A . Sm ith  (Langham ), H. L ille y  (Langham ), F. C. 
W arne (Fordham ), E . L e g g ett (W orm ingford).

STUTTON (Near Ipswich).— 5.— Sidn ey R . W isem an, E d ga r G. 
H ow ard.

TATTINGSTONE (Near Ipswich).— 5.— W m . D ye, 24 ; John G. 
H arvey.

7.— BECCLES DISTRICT.
BECCLES — 10.— (25, D. fl.).— X .— A ll* .— R. J. G oate (c) ; Ch. 

B ailey; Geo. B a x te r, E d w in  P. G oate, T h. Holm es, T h. K errick , 
H y. Ling, C layton  Parnell, R b t. Rush, Ch. Rush, Ch. F. Sayer, 
R b t. Spalding, Jas. Spalding.

BUNGAY (St Mary).— 8.— (44, F .)— X .

8.— E Y E DISTRICT.
DEBENHAM (Near Stow m arket).— 8 .— (19, E .)—  X .— Tu. 7-3°-—  

a .— A ll* .— W m . C. R u m sey (c) 171 ; Geo. S. Rowe, 0 6 ; Sid. C. Rowe, 5 ; 
‘W m . J. Groom, 120 ; P ercival W oods, 27 ; John C. G. H aggar, 14 ; 
E r. E . Grimes, 38 ; E d w ard  G. Grindell, 0 ; Thos. H. Chappell, 24. 
Also A n th o n y  Price (Shouldam  Vic. and U .S .A .), 19 ; and R o bt. H a rd y  
(20 M uspole Street, N orwich), 30 ; and Er. W Juting and Fred I. Roope 
(Pulham  M arket).

E Y E.— 8.— (21, E  11.)— X .— Mon. 8.— A ll*.— Iiu b t. J. D a y  (c), 18 ;
G. M urton, 16 ; Fredk, B run n in g, t2 ; W in. Burrow s, 3 ; A. Oakes, 2 ;
H. Turner, W . H ale, FI. Todd.

HEPWORTH (Near Diss).— 5.— (7. :H 11.)— X .— R ev. N. G. Sm ith .—  
A ll* .— W . F isk  (c), E . Sparkes, T . Balclry, A. J. C laydon, W . Clarke, 
A. C larke (Sen.), W . P lan to n , IT. M'itson, A. C larke, ju n ., F . Fordham .

MENDLESHAM (Near Stowmarket).— 5.— X .— C.— R ev. E . R. 
M anw aring-W hite, R ussell Ed. W ard, W m . Forster, Fredk. K eeble, 
Ar. Clem ents, R ussell W ood F inbow , Alt. A llen  Baker.

PALGRAVE (Near Diss).— 8.— (7} A fl.)— X .— M. 7.30— a— A ll* .—
C. J. M oore (c)— J. C utting.

RICKINGHALL, SUPR. (Near Diss).— 6.— X .— INFR.— 3.— X .—
A ll* .— F ra n k  Shem m ing, John Cook, E d w ard  Moles, A rth u r Cook, 
D av id  B ailey , Jam es B ailey , 3.

STOKE ASH.— 4.— W .— Er. E . P o p p y  230.
STRADBROKE— 8. (24, 4 ft., E fl.)— P  —  H. B ayles (c) *, E. Gos­

haw k*. H. M ills, E. Church, A . Gissing, la s . C larke, Geo. E v e re tt, 
Geo. Rose.

TH O RN H A M .— 6.— (9). — X .— Sat. 7.— a.— H on. M em bers : Col. 
the R t. H on. Lord H enniker, R ev. E. F. B in g ley ,— A ll* .— G. Cat- 
term ole (c) 151 ; Alphaens J. B erry, 168 ; W m . Rose, 156 ; E d. Youngs, 
130 ; Ch. N unn (Stoke Ash), 71 ; W m . Clover, 66 ; F redk. H ayw ard  
(Finningham ), 2 ; H y . Moss (Braisw orth), 2 ; Ar. G. B la x a ll (Brais- 
worth), Geo. Brow n, Junr,, P h ilip  Steggalls, Fredk. Steggalls, John 
M ayes, S tan ley  Lum m is, F ran k  M urton, John H ow lett, A r. Stam m ers,



32

WICKHAM SKEITH.— 6.— Ar. Catterm ole, 7 ; D av id  M ayes, 6 ; 
F ra n k  Cullum, 17 ; Geo. K em p, 69 ; H y. Collins, 5 ; Leonard E . Last, 
44 ; T h. D av e y , 77.

WINGFIELD (Near B its).— 6.— (14, F .)— X .— W ed . 7.— a.— Hon. 
M em ber: R ev. S. W . FI. A ldw ell. C.— Geo. F ilb y  (c)*, E d w ard
B arb er*, Jam es B arber*, H a rry  A ldous*, Geo. H ow ard*, Jacob F ilb v*, 
Cornelius F ilb y * , Charles B row n*, P e rc y  Aldous, W m . Saunders, H a rry  
Saunders, S idn ey L eftley , Geo. Mower.

YA XLEY.— 6.— X .— D av id  W hitin g.

9.— HALESWORTH DISTRICT.
B R A M F IE L D .— 5.— John Pu n ch ard*, (c) 27 ; W alter L o vett, Jim 

Fenn, B ert Foster, Jack  Parry.

CRATFIELD.— 7.— Geo. A. W ightm an *, 64 ; W illiam  B arber, 
W illiam  Collins, Jam es Gardner, 1 ; Sam uel Sm ith, H a rry  Mouser, 
S idn ey W arren.

ELMHAM, So., ST. MARGARET’S (Near Harleston).— 5.— C.— R ev.
D. M acaulay. A ll* .— A r. A ld rich  (c), T hom as Lord, E d w ard  Lord, 
V icto r A ldrich, R a lp h  Aldrich.

HUNTINGFIELD.— 5.— R ev. C. P. H. R eynolds.

WENHASTON.— 6.— (12, F. sh.)— X .— Hon. M em ber : R ev. W . N. 
M atthew s.— C.— A ll* .— Geo. E a stau gh  (c), 13 ; Sam uel Ellis, 3 ;
Geo. Pearce, 1 ; Jam es H urren, 2 ; Miss A lm a Leech.

10.— SOUTHWOLD DISTRICT.
BRAMPTON (Near Wangford).— 5.— (10).— P .— F ri. 7.— a.— A ll* .—  

W m . M yall (c) 6 ; Jack  Ford, 2 ; F ra n k  Ford, 2 ; P e rc y  Self, 1 ; Geo. 
Self, J. L . Ford.

SOTJTHWOLD.— 8.— (12, F ).— X .— F ran k  Osborne (c)*, 1 ; Edw in  
Goodwin, 4 ; S. J. Sm ith, R . J. W ells. A lso John L arter*  (Henham),
63-

STOVEN (Near Wangford).— 1. — E rn est Cook*, 6.

WESTHALL (Near Wangford).— 5.— Jas. W oolnough*, 6. 
WRENTHAM (Near Lowestoft).— 6.— (10-J, G.)— X .— Tu. 7.— a.—  

R ev. F. R . B on sey.— A ll* .— F. W . N aun ton  (c), 139 ; A. L. J. N aunton, 
83 ; E. B ailey , Sen., 31 ; E. B ailey , Jun., 8 ; F . W ade, 17 ; G. Lee, 20 ; 
S. Briggs, 1 ; J. Spencer, 64 ; E. C hatten, 27 ; E. N unn, 7 ; G. Bertram ! 
8.

11 .— STOWMARKET DISTRICT.
FINBOROUGH, GT.— 6. (15; 4 f t .) — X .— J. E uston, 1 ; A. Proctor, 1. 

RINGSHALL.— 2.— H on. M em ber : R ev. Canon G. C. B laxlan d .
STOWMARKET.— 9.— (24, D ., 51J- in.)— X .— H on. M em ber ; R ev. 

F. l ’e  F aw cett.

WETHERDEN.— 5.— E. D av e y , 1.

WETHERINGSETT (Near Stowmarket).— 5.— Jas. B etts, 76 (c) ;
A. T . G. C larke, Jas. D ale, R obin  F. H ow e, Ch. T yler, D av .
Stannard.



Che uihitechapel Bell Fo u n d rp .
MEARS^STAINBANK.

Established A.D . 1570— X IL  year Reign Elizabeth.

3 2 = 3 4 , W H IT E C H A P E L  R D ., LO ND O N, E.1.

Southwark C athedral T enor— 5 0 J cwts.

R u n g  Single-handed to R eco rd  Peal of  Stedman Cinques 

(9 hours 47 minutes).

C H U R C H  B E LL FO U N D IN G . 

R E -C A S T IN G . R E -H A N G IN G . R E P A IR S . 

Handbells. Bell Ropes. Muffles.



Wood bridge School,
S U F F O L K ,

fl Beautifully situated in 40 acres of land, on high 
ground overlooking the town. No more healthy 
or attractive site for a school could be imagined.

<1 Provides a Public School education, preparing 
boys for the University or for professional 
and commercial careers. Provision is made for 
courses of work based on the Classics or 
Mathematics, or Science or Modern Languages.

®J Has ample accommodation for Sports, including 
four Tennis Courts.

Has three Boarding Houses (2 senipr and 1 
junior). Boys are admitted to the junior house 
from the age of 8 or 9. Thus the School has 
its own preparatory department. The fees 
(inclusive of tuition) range from £80 to £92 a 
year. Entrance Scholarships are awarded in 
May.

Full particulars and prospectus from the 
Head Master —

The Rev. D U D LEY SYMON, M.A,



33

12. — FRAMLINGHAM DISTRICT.
BADINGHAMi— 5 .— A lfred  H . W atson  (c)*, 65 ; John G arrat* , 21.

BEDFIELD.— 6.— P ercy  C. P o tter*, 8 ; D avid  R ead*, 1 ; Er. 
Curtis*, 21.

BRANDESTON.— 6. — D av id  C. W ightm an*, 159.

CRETINGHAM. (Near Wickham Market).— 5.— A lfred S. W igh t- 
m an*, 248 ; Leslie C. W ightm an *, 75.

BENNINGTON.— 6.— (25).— W . Saunders*, Jas. W ard ley*, 31 (c) ; 
A r. J. T ay lo r* , Geo. Saunders, T h. R eeve, F ran k  R eeve, Geo. 
W ard , F red  Brunning.

EASTON.— 5.— X .— R ev. A. Colbeck, John C atterm ole, Ar. 
T u th ill, Stephen Capon, W m . N icholls, Cecil Catterm ole, W m . Capon 
Er. H ew lett, R ussell Miles, A br. N eeve, ITy. Thorpe, Jas. W ix.

FRAMLINGHAM.— 8.— (16 J F .)— X .— T u.8.— a.— A ll* .— W illo u gh ­
b y  E. M aulden (c) 50 ; John H. H all (c), 53 ; H a rry  H all, 75 ; Plarold S. 
M ayhew , 4 ; J. Forem an, 1 ; Ch. G. B utton , 7 ; V ic to r E. K erridge, 21 ; 
W . Goodwen, F. Reeve.

LAXFIELD.— 6.— (16-J, F ).— X .— Fri. 8 .— a.— Hon. M em bers:
R ev. E . M. W h ite , T . J. G orham , E sq., C. Bloom field, E sq ., T . M. 
Scoggins, E sq., J. Selsby, E sq .— A ll* .— W . H ollingsw orth (c) 2 ; 
W . J. G. B row n, 22 ; W . E in en y, A . Can 11, 1, O. F elgate, F . W arren, 
2 ; T . H am bling, 1 ; E . E m en y, F. j . Sm ith, R . Scoggins, S idn ey 
A y  re.

SOHAM, E A R L .— 6.— lio n . M em bers : .Rev. Canon A b b ay , H. 
M urrell, E sq .— A ll* .— W m . G. C riekm cr (c) i x j  ; H ector W . Crickm er, 
1 ; C. B . Ellis, Reg. A bbot, 4 ; C. W . B eccm lt, W alt. Miller, 8 ; N orm an 
M iller, S idn ey Rogers, 1 ; J. .Mallctt.

SOHAM, MONK.-- 5 . — W. Kiillles, F ran k  R u ffles; 7, G. Cook. 

W ILBY (Near Eye).- ■ <>.- J. Nollcr.

13. SAXMUNDHAM DISTRICT.
ALDEBUEGH. (>. (12JF.) -X.....T u. 7.— a.— A ll* .— C.— N orm an

R . Bailey, 232 ; A lbert T. Lincoln, 82 ; J-'rcd T . Sm ith, 98 ; Leonard W . 
B ale, 5 ; .Roy Pilgrim , 9 ; Cl). I hike, Geo. H uke, J a ck  Pilgrim  (c), 2 ; 
E d w ard  IIam bling.

BLAXHALL (Near Tunstall).— 0.— (9).— P .— Th. 8.— a.— A ll* .—  
W m . S m ith  (c), 0 ; Ar. E . Sm ith , 4 ;  H y. Geo. Sm ith , 4 ;  A lderm an  
Ling, 4 3; A lderm an  Ling, Jun., 4 ;  Ar. A lf. L ing, 2 ; Jas. Sm y, 4; 
F ra n k  Ling.

GLEMHAM, GT. (Near Wickham Market).—  5. —  L IT .—  3.— Lew is
Curtis*.

IKEN (Near Tunstall).— 4 -— (7)-— X .— F ri. 7.— C.— R ev. R . L . 
M ann,— A ll* .— F r. H ill (c), J. A lexander, G. B u tton , W . Cole, W . 
M eadows.



34

KELSALE.— 8.— ( i6 f ,  E , 45 in .)— X .— a.— A ll* .— F enton T hom p­
son (c), iq  ; Geo. H a rd y , Geo. H ard y, Jun., 62 ; W m . D rew, 58 ; 
H a rry  Phillips, 13 ; W m . Fisher, W m . Flem ing, 20 ; T h. Cooper, 
Isa ac  Colem an ; F. Gordon Thom pson, 40 ; John W . A vis, 29.

LEISTON.— 8.— (20J, E .)— X .— 'Tu. 7.— a.— H on. M em bers : R ev. 
F. W . M organ Jones, Mrs. M organ Jones, R ev. H. M. B la ck ett, 
D r. H. M. S ylvester, G. E. G unthorpe, E sq., J. E . B lakem ore, E sq., 
A. B en n ett, E sq., P. B . S m yth , E sq., J. Cutts, E sq., J. E. Cooper, E sq., 
F . E . W alker, E sq ., F . E . H olland, E sq., S. E. Crisp, E sq., Miss 
W rightson, F. G. G arrod, E sq., F . H. Adam s, E sq., S. E . Cordy, E s q .; 
Col. F . G arrett; D r. H. B . R y g a te  — A ll* .— Ch. F. B a ile y  (c), 313 
(cond. 14) ; Geo. W ilson, 103 ; E d g a r TI. B ailey, 242 ; E r. S. B ailey , 
289 ; Jas. M. B ailey , 261 ; Leonard P. B ailey , 55 ; Geo. B a ile y , 55 ; 
F redk. W . B ailey, 112  ; Allen F. B ailey , 97 ; W ilfred  W . B a ile y , 9 ; 
Ch. Sam pson, 134 ; A lf. K eeble, 61 ; Jas. C. R um sey, 177 ; Ch. 
W hitin g, 1 ; G. W m . L am b ert, H. J. B u tto n ; and W m . B u tto n  
(Colchester).

PEASENHALL.— 6.— ( io j ,  G .)— X .— 'W ed. 7-30.— a.— C.— R ev. A.
E . C ooke.— A ll* .— H orace Pepper (c), W illiam  N ichols, W alter N ichols, 
H erb ert Pepper, B ertie  Pepper, Ch. H ow ard, W illiam  H ow ard, Fredk. 
R odw ell.

RENDHAM— 6.— W . Cooper.

SAX M U N D H A M .— 6.— X .— H on. M em bers : J. K e ir  Greig, E sq., 
Col. F ry e r.— F. W a tlin g  (c), 83 ; F . W alters.

THEBERTON (Near Leiston).— 5.— (7. A .)— P.— R ev. T . J. Bailey^ 
TUNSTALL, S.O. — 6.— L. N ewsom *

14.— WOODBRIDGE DISTRICT.

FRAMSDEN (Near Stowmarket).— 8.— (16, F .)— Leslie G. B rett, 6. 

GRUNDISBURGH.— 8.— (10, G .)— X —  Cecil W . Pipe, 4 ; Fredk. C. 
Crapnell.

HACHESTON (Near Wickham Market).— 5.— P  .— Geo. B erry. 
HASKETON.— 6.— (9-J).— X .— W ed. 7.— a.— Hon. M em ber: R ev.

F. W . W a it.— A ll* .— Geo. W . A b lit t  (c), 90 ; Jos. B otw righ t, 5 ; 
H y. B urch, 26 ; H y . H awes, 8 ; Ch. A b litt, 20 ; Lew is J. L a st, 1 ; 
Jos. L a st, 21.

HELMINGHAM (Near Stowmarket).— 8.— (19J, E  fl, 49 in.).— X .—
T h. 8.— a.— H on. M em bers : R ev. J. R . G arrett, Ch. S. Thom pson, 
E sq .— A ll* .— Th. W ill. L a s t (c), 79 ; Geo. W hitin g, 51 ; W m . L a st, 2 ; 
En. E . Lanham , 72 ; W a lter  W h itin g, 45 ; W . W eedon, 8 ; also Geo. 
B en n ett (Ashbocking), 59.

MARLESFORD (Near Wickham Market).— 5.— P .— R ev. Th.
B en n ett, Geo. R . F in ch *, 32 ; A lb. G. Self.

OTLEY (Near Ipswich).— 6.— (12, C. sh.)— X .— Mon. 7-30.— a.—  
Hon. M em ber : R e v . A . M. D ew ing.— A ll* .— C.— A lf. H atcher, c. 8 ; 
W m . B alls, 21 ; S. B alls, J. Saw yer, Geo. D urrant, 1 ; Ch. FI. Scrutton, 
S tan ley  L eggett, Geo. P ryk e, 54 ; Jos. W . Miller.



35

TJFFORD.— 8.— (14, E .)— P .— Tu. 7-30.— gr. b.— Hon. M em bers : 
H . H. W alters, R ev. H. D rake, 1.— A ll* .— Ch. E . F ish er (c), 105 ; 
W in. W ard, 41 ; F ran k  L. F isher, 34 ; E d gar P izzey , Jun., 2.— C.—  
Mrs. A. G oldsm ith, Miss B arrell, Miss Cadm ore, Geo. Good, Jas. W oby, 
W alter W m . B ow ery, H. D u tto n  Sm ith, C yril D avis, W alter B ezan t, 
I-Iy. Cooper, E le y  W ent, F ra n k  Sm ith, V in cen t D rake, B ernard D rake, 
Geo. B ooth, R obin  Booth, Fred Sm y, F red Nicholls, K en n eth  O xborrow,

W O O D B R ID G E .— 8.— (27, D .)— X .— W alter FI. C utting, 9.

15 .— IPSW IC H  D ISTR ICT.

B R A M FO R D .— 6.— (G., 41 in.)— A ll* .— W a lter  Brow n, 34 ; Archie 
B ow m an, 1 ; P e rcy  Southgate, 1 ; Ar. R odw cll, 1 ; A . E . Sewell, 
A lb . Gynn.

CODDENH AM .— 8.— (16, F .)— John Gooch, 3 ; W m . J. B utton , 
W m . B utton .

IPSW IC H , ST. CLEM EN T’S.— 6.— (15J, F.)— X .— W ed. 7-45.—  
a.— A ll* .— Fredk. B ow ell, 1 ; Fredk. J. I.ong, 6 ; Ch. Shem m ings, 
V ic to r E . W aters, A lfred  B ow ell, 22 ; f ly . G. W clham , A lf. W . Clark, 
3 ; A lb. V. M iddleditch, W m . Prim e, John G. H arvey.

IPSW IC H , ST. M A R G A R E T ’S.— 8.— (H5 J, F „  44 in.)— W . Barber, 
2 ; H. B lake, A. J. G illingham , G. R . D ay, E t. J. P o licy .

IPSW IC H , ST. M A R Y -L E -T O W E R .— 12.— (30J, C. sh.)— X .— 'Tu. 
7-45.— a.— H on. M em bers : R ev. Canon D ouglas-FIam ilton, E . F. 
H ollam by, E sq .— A ll* .— Jas. Rose (c), 70 ; W m . T ille tt  (Master), 18 ; 
Geo. E . Sym onds, 140 (5) ; Rob. FI. Brundle, 269 ; W m . P. G arrett, 
213 ; H y . Ch. G illingham , 124 ; Ch. J. Sedglcy, 88 ; Ch. A. Catchpole, 
10 9; F redk. J. T illett, 115  ; Ch. Crapnell, 5 ;  H o bart E. Sm ith, 5 2 ; 
H a rry  R . Roper, 1 1 ;  Ch. W oodcock, 3 7 ; 'jas. D urrant, 76 ; H erbt. 
W . S. Shem m ings, 2 ; W m . S. K in sey, P e rc y  M ay. A lso A lb. A. 
F lem in g (W itnesham ), 68; Geo. A. F lem ing (W itnesham ), 61 ; A r. S. 
B o a r (Teignm outh), 31.

SPROU GH TO N.— 6, G .— R ev. T. J. M iller.— AH*.— Ch. Mee, 140 ; 
Ch. F. Mee, 3 ; H y. J. Mee, 84 ; Geo. W . Mee, 75 ; E d ga r R ivers, 78 ; 
F ra n k  R olfe, 59.

TTTDDENHAM, ST. M A R T IN .— 5-— (8).— X .— W ed.— a.— A ll* .—  
Geo. Carrocl (c) ; Ch. W . Parker, 32 ; P e rcy  K . Parker, John R. 
Crooks, 5 ; A lb. W righ t, 3 ; H y la r  A. W righ t, P e rcy  W . M arjoram , 
Claud J. M arjoram , Edw in  C. Simpson.

R.I.P.

W . Grim es (Pladleigh).

W m . Grim es (Debenham).
H. M oore (B u ry  St. Edm unds). 
J. M. B u tto n  (Leiston).



36

LIFE MEMBERS.— (Non-Resident).
Arnold, W., Earls Colne, I 
Beckwith, E., Coggeshall, 16.
Bull, W. C., Goodman Drive, Bognor.
Catterwell, A., Gt. Horkesley, 3.
Claydon, F., Earls Colne, 21.
Cross, Geo. H., 39, Winter Road, Norwich.
Cross. W., Sible-Headingham.
Davis, J., London, 1.
Dennis, T. R.t 33, Clarendon Street, Cambridge.
Duffield, Ed. P., Alton, Hants.
Evans, Sam, Foxearth, Long Melford.
Evers, — , Essex, 1.
Elliott, Wm., Kelvedon, to.
Farley, W., Somerset, 2.
Fitzjohn, T., Scartbs, Lines., 11.
Fieuty, j . t Earls Colne, 4.
Grimwood, C. W . R., Tooting, 3.
Harding, Edwin J. (sen.), 76, Carnarvon Road, Portsmouth. 
Haris, josiah D., 21, Tennyson Road, Portsmouth.
Hibbens, Er. C., Cambridge, 14.
Hooton, W . H. J., Lindley Lodge, near Nuneaton, 9. 
Howell, VV., Coggleshall, 6.
Jenkins, E., Frodsham, 3.
Keeble, Wm., Peering, 23.
Langton, P. J., Feering.
Lathbury, R., Cambridge, 5.
Lindoff, Gabriel, Dublin.
Maxim, A., Foxearth, 2.
Miller, VV., Davis Lane, Leytonstone.
Nevard, Wm. Jas., Gt. Bentley, Essex.
Pease, G., Chelmsford, 2.
Pulling, A. H., Guildford.
Ridgewell, F. R., Frinton-on-Sea.
Rivers, A. G., Dry Drayton, Cambridge.
Rogers, Fredk. W., 52, Samuel Road, Portsmouth.
Sadler, J„ Great Tey, 7.
Sadler, VV., Braintree, 10.
Salter, F., 240, Derby Road, Nottingham, 7.
Saunders, A., Greenstead Green, Essex, 14.
Shade, Isaac G., 72, Blessett Road, Greenwich.
Shorter, Miss V., Pembroke Lane, Cambridge, 2. 
Shufflebotham, A., Braintree, 21.
Souter, John, Diss, Norfolk.
Vincent, D., Tonbridge, Kent.
Whiting, R. E., Pulham St. Mary, Norfolk.
Wiffen, Geo., Braintree, 2.
Wiffen, Lewis W., Braintree, 2 (cond.)
Williams, G. F., Hull.

SUM M ARY.— Honorary Members 65
Ringing Members 644
Life Members ... 48

Total ••• 757



37

INDEX.

DISTRICTS.

Beccles 7
Bury St. Edmund’s .. 2
Clare ... • 4
Eye 8
Framlingham ... 1 2
Hadleigb

Halesworth ■ 9
Ipswich • 15

Lavenham 3
M ildenhall 1

Saxinimdham ... ... 13

Soulhwold 10

Stowmarket 11

Sudbury 5
Woodbridge ... 14



3 «

TOWERS.

The number after the name refers to the number of the 
District, as in the above list, and in the list of Members.

Aldeburgh ... 13

Ashbocking ... 14
Assington ••• 5
Badingham 12
Barking ••• 3
Barrow 2
Barton, Gt. 2
Beccles . . . 7

Bedfield 12
Bildeston ••• 3
Blaxhall ... 13
Braisworth ... 8
Bramfield 9
Bramford ... 15
Brampton 10
Brandeston 12
Bungay ... 7

Bury— St. James 2
„ St. Mary 2

Cavendish ... 4
Chevington 2
Clare 4

Coddenham ... 15
Cornard ••• 5
Cratfield ... 9
Cretingham 12
Culford 2
Debenham ... 8

Dennington 12
Easton l 2
Eleigh Monks ... 3
Elmham South 9
Elmham St. Margaret 9
Elveden 1
Eye 8
Finborough, Gt. 11
Finniogham 8
Framlingham ... 12
Framsden H
Glemham 13
Glemsford 4
Grundisburgh ...
Hacheston !4
Iladleigh 6
Harkstead 6
Hasketon r4
Haverhill 4
Helmingham ... I 4
Henham 10
Hepworth 8
Hessett 2
Higham 6
Holbrook 6
Horningsheth ... 2
Horringer 9
Huntingfield ... 2



39

T O W E R S , continued.
Iken ... 13 Stoke Ash 8
Ingham 2 Stoven ... 10
Ipswich— St. Clement’s 15 Stow, West 2

St. Margaret’s *5 Stowmarket 11

St. Mary le Stradbroke 8
Tower !5 Stratford St. Mary 6

Ixworth 2 Stutton 6
Kelsale J 3 Sudbury 5
Kettleburgh 12 Sutton 6
Lavenham 3 Tattingstone ... 6
Laxfield 12 Theberton !3
Leiston !3 Thetford 1
Marlsford 14 Thorndon 8
M.elford, Long 5 Thornham 8
Mendlesham ... 8 Troston 2
Mildenhall 1 Tuddenham *5
Nayland 6 Tunstall 13
Newmarket 1 U fford ........................... 14
Otley ........................... 14 Waldingfield— Great ... 3
Pakenham 2 ,, Little ... 3
Palgrave 8 Wenhaston 9
Peasenhall J 3 Westhall 10
Polstead 6 Wetherden 11
Poslingford ............... 4 Wetheringsett 8
Rendham J 3 Wickham Skeith 8
Rickinghall .............. 8 W il b y ........................... 12
Ringsholl 11 Wingfield 8
Saxmundham ... 13 Witnesham I 5
Soham, Earl ... 12 Woodbridge H
Soham, Monk ... 12 Wrentham 10
Southwold 10 Yaxley 8
Sproughton ............... 15



4o

CHARLES MEE,
Stone &  Marble Mason,

SPROUGHTON, near Ipswich.

<8>

MONUMENTAL WORK of every description 
in Granite, Marble, and Stone.

<8>

INSCRIPTIONS in Plain or Imperishable 
Letters neatly and carefully executed.

<8>

PEAL BOARDS
IN MARBLE OR STONE.

<8>

Forty Years Experience in Church Restorations.

ADVICE & ESTIMATES FREE.



G r a y  &  D a v i s o n ,  l t d .,
O R G A N  B U I L D E R S ,

6 ,  P R A T T  S T R E E T ,

L I V E R P O O L .  LONDON .  O X F O R D .

E s t a b l i s h e d  e s t i m a t e s . c o n s u l t a t i o n s . T e l . :

1750. REPAIRS.. R E C O N S TR U C TIO N S . NORTH 251.

The CHURCH CRAFTS GUILD
For A L T A R  LIN E N , ALBES, SU R PLICES, &c. 

A L L  S ILK  V E S T M E N T S , JE W E LLE D  
P R O C E S S IO N A L  CROSS, C H A L IC E S , 

C IB O R IA , &c. Illustrated Catalogue.

Postal Address - 4 7 ,  B edford  S treet, London, W.C.2.

“AMONG THE BELLS.”
T H E  R IN G IN G  C A R E E R  O F T H E  

L A T E  F. E. RO BINSO N, 1V1.A,

(Vicar of Drayton, Berks., Master of the Oxford 

Diocesan Guild).

Part I. to X X . may be had singly at 6d net 

Unbound Numbers I, to X X . complete, 8s. 6d.

Or the whole work bound in doth for 10s. 6d. net.

From - M S S .  R O B IN S O N ,

Fair Home, Wokingham,



THOMAS MILLINGTON,
T U R R E T  e U O C K M K K E R .

( E X P E R T ) .

C h u r c h  &  T o w e r  C l o c k s ,  C him es  a n d  C a r i l l o n s .
R e p a i r s  a n d  O v e r h a u l s .  D i a l s  R e s t o r e d .  

E l l a e o m b e  C h i m i n g 1 H a m m e r s .

713,  L O N D O N  R O A D ,  D E R B Y .

The ANG LICAN  & E A S T E R N  C H U R C H E S  A SS O CIA T IO N ,
Pr es i dent s — the Bishop of  London,  and the Metropol i tan of  Yar o s l a v ,  

Russia.  A m o n g  the Vi ce-Pr es i dent s  are Patriarchs and Bishops of  
the Eastern Churches,  and most  of  the Engl i sh Bishops,  including 
the Bishop of  St.  Edmunds bur y  and Ipswich.

A I M S  —  ( I ) To  promote kno wl edge  and sympat hy  between the Churches.  
(2) To  pray and work for Re- uni on ; (3) T o  encourage the study of  
Eastern Christendom.  Members  subscribe from 1/- to 10/- 

Quarter l y  Rev i ew,  “ T h e  Christ ian E as t , ”  S . P . C . K . .  1/6.

Di oces an Secretary —  Re v .  IT D R A K E ,  Ufford,  Wo o d br i dg e .

“  THE STAMP OF EFFICIENCY.”
For Everything connected with Books, Arts and 
Fabric of the Church, write to or visit—

TIETIE P A I T H  H O USE,,
22, Buckingham Street, Charing Cross, W .C. 2.

A D V I C E  given Honestly without Charge. “688

THE HOLY FAMILY HOMES.
HOMES — not Institutions,  for l ittle famil ies o f  from 6 — 12 chi ldren 

from no homes or undesirable surroundings.

T h e y  are G o d ’s chi ldren,  and they need your prayers,  your alms,  your 
love and the over shadowi ng mantle  o f  the H o l y  Church.

P L E A S E  H E L P .  For  Go d  and His K i n g d o m .  Wri te  to-day to : 

Rev. Q. H. BU R N ETT (Sec. and Treas. H.F.H.), 
Church House, Dean’s Yard, Westminster, 5 .W . 1.



All m em b er's  of th e
SUFFOLK GUlUD

Should secure the

Suffolk Cbronlde $ DHrcurp.
Which publishes the Reports of Meetings, 
Ringing Performances, etc., of the above 

Guild each week.

Of all Newsagents. 1=1 Price ... 2d.

Reports of Peals. Meetings, &c., for insertion, should be 
sent as early in the week as possible direct to

The Editor “  Suffolk Chronicle N Mercury,”
Carr Street, IPSWICH.

TkeCentral Council Publications
L IS T  O P  P U B L I C A T I O N S

To be obtained post free from the Hon. Librarian : —
REV. C. W. O. JENKYN,

BroatHands, Caversham, Reading.
s. d.

G L O S S A R Y  UK I E C I I N 1C A L  T E R M S .. .  ... 5

R IJI .K S  A N D  D E C IS IO N S  O F T H E  C O U N C IL ...  6

L K O IT IM A T E  M E T H O D S  Doubles, Minor, Trip les 9 

C O L L E C T IO N  O F P E A L S  •

Section I Odd Hell Treble -Dominated Methods 1 0.
Section II Plain I >oli and Double Oxford Bob ... 9
Section III Double Norwich ... ... ... 1 0

R EPO RT OF C O N FEREN C E WITH S.P.A.B. ... 4


